
HydroTac comfort: Stáhněte průhlednou ochrannou fólii podle obrázků (1 & 2) 
a přiložte krytí gelovou stranou na ránu a lepící okraj dobře přitlačte. Dbejte, 
aby na ránu nebyl aplikován žádný tlak. Potom odstraňte krycí fólii podle 
obrázků (3 & 4).

HydroTac sacral: Stáhněte průhlednou ochrannou fólii označenou číslem 
1, přiložte krytí gelovou stranou na ránu a lepící okraj dobře přitlačte. Poté 
stáhněte postranní ochranné fólie označené číslem 2 a lepící okraj dobře 
přitlačte. Potom odstraňte krycí fólii podle číselného označení (3 & 4).

V každém případě musí být celé lůžko rány pokryto polštářkem. Pro ošetřování 
hlubokých a rozštěpených ran by se HydroTac neměl používat.

HydroTac může být ponechán na ráně až sedm dní. Měl by se vyměnit, pokud 
je to klinicky indikováno nebo pokud exsudát začne být viditelný na okrajích 
krytí.
Při výměně krytí HydroTac na jednom rohu lehce uvolněte a opatrně ho 
odstraňte, aby nedošlo ke sloupnutí kůže.

Možné nežádoucí účinky
Jako každý jiný zdravotnický prostředek může mít tento produkt nežádoucí 
účinky, které se nemusí projevit u každého pacienta.

Obecné nežádoucí účinky prostředku HydroTac:
 Ve vzácných případech může HydroTac vyvolat alergické reakce.
 Ve vzácných případech může HydroTac vyvolat lokální kožní reakce  

 (podráždění, zarudnutí, otoky atd.).
 Ve vzácných případech může HydroTac přilnout příliš silně.
 Ve velmi vzácných případech může HydroTac způsobit odloupnutí kůže.
 Ve velmi vzácných případech se může HydroTac zachytit v ráně.

Kontraindikace
HydroTac nepoužívejte u pacientů s přecitlivělostí vůči kterékoli z obsažených 
látek.

Zvláštní preventivní opatření
Před každým ošetřením špatně hojitelných ran je nutné vyjádření lékaře o stavu 
rány a důvodu její špatné hojitelnosti. Ošetření rány krytím HydroTac nemůže 
nahradit kauzální léčbu poruch hojení rány.

HydroTac by se měl u klinicky infikovaných ran a v oblasti obnažených kostí  
a šlach použít pouze pod lékařským dohledem.

U popálenin 2b a 3 stupně může být HydroTac použit po provedené 
nekrosektomii resp. po ošetření.

HydroTac nepoužívejte současně s oxidačními látkami jako hypochloridovými 
roztoky nebo peroxidem vodíku,  protože by krytí mohlo být poškozeno.

Použití přípravku HydroTac u dětí mladších 5 let a těhotných a kojících žen 
nebylo dosud testováno. Ošetřující lékař i specialista pro hojení ran musí proto 
postupovat opatrně.

Zvláštní upozornění
 Uchovávejte při teplotě od 5 do 40 °C.
 Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.

* Veškeré informace o krytí HydroTac obsažené v tomto dokumentu se týkají 
všech jeho variant, pokud není výslovně uvedeno jinak.

Datum poslední revize textu: 03-2018

 Nepoužívat opětovně Neprovádět opětovnou  
  sterilizaci

  
 Nepoužívat, jestliže je balení  

 poškozeno Chránit před vlhkem

CZ – HARTMANN-RICO a.s. · 66471 Veverská Bítýška

Návod na použitie

Popis výrobku
HydroTac* je penové krytie na ošetrovanie rán, ktorého vrchnú vrstvu tvorí 
vodotesná polyuretánová fólia, ktorá je priepustná pre plyn a odolná voči 
baktériám. Krytie je na strane určenej na kontakt s ranou pokryté vrstvou 
hydrogélu. Gél sa skladá z polyurea / hybridného polyuretánového polyméru, 
ktorý obsahuje vodu a propylénglykol.
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral je navyše lemovaný samolepiacim okrajom 
pokrytým vrstvou polyakrylátového lepidla.

Vlastnosti a mechanizmus účinku
HydroTac dokáže absorbovať ranový sekrét, ako aj aktívne hydratovať aj 
pri aplikácii na suché rany. Vďaka tomu zabezpečuje v rane trvalo vlhké 
prostredie, ktoré pôsobí stimulačne na hojenie rany. Gél na strane určenej na 
kontakt s ranou zabraňuje prilepeniu na plochu defektu. Krytie možno odstrániť 
z rany takmer bezbolestne.
Keďže je HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral lemovaný samolepiacim okrajom, 
nie je potrebná ďalšia fixácia krytia.

Použitie v súlade s účelom / Indikácie
HydroTac je vhodný na ošetrenie mierne až stredne secernujúcich rán vo fáze 
granulácie a epitelizácie.

HydroTac (comfort) je určený na profesionálne použitie. Špecialisti na 
starostlivosť o rany môžu delegovať výmeny krytia na pacientov a/alebo ich 
príbuzných po riadnom zaškolení.

Spôsob použitia
Vyberte veľkosť krytia tak, aby podložka rany prekrývala okraje rany o cca. 
1 - 2 cm. V prípade potreby možno veľkosť krytia HydroTac/HydroTac concave 
upraviť sterilnými nožnicami.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: Odstráňte priesvitnú ochrannú fóliu v poradí 
podľa číslovania (1 a 2), umiestnite krytie gélovou stranou na ranu. Vďaka 
adhezívnemu charakteru sa krytie ľahko aplikuje. HydroTac/HydroTac concave 
je v každom prípade potrebné fixovať na mieste vhodným druhotným krytím.
HydroTac comfort: Odstráňte priesvitnú ochrannú fóliu v poradí podľa 
číslovania (1 a 2), umiestnite krytie gélovou stranou na ranu a pevne pritlačte 
samolepiaci okraj. (Dávajte pozor, aby na ranu nebol použitý žiaden tlak.) 
Odstráňte ochrannú hornú vrstvu podľa číslovania (3 a 4).
HydroTac sacral: Odstráňte priesvitnú ochrannú fóliu s číslovaním 1, umiestnite 
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krytie gélovou stranou na ranu a samolepiaci okraj dobre pritlačte. Potom 
odstráňte bočné ochranné fólie s číslovaním 2 a samolepiaci okraj dobre 
pritlačte. Následne odstráňte vrchnú ochrannú fóliu podľa označeného poradia 
(3 a 4).

Ubezpečte sa, že celá plocha rany je pokrytá podložkou na hojenie. Hlboko 
prasknuté rany by sa nemali liečiť HydroTacom.

HydroTac sa môže na rane ponechať až sedem dní. Je potrebné ho vymeniť, 
ak to klinický nález vyžaduje alebo v prípade, že vidno na okraji krytia sekrét.
Ak chcete krytie vymeniť, mierne odpojte HydroTac na jednom okraji a opatrne 
ho odstráňte, aby ste predišli odlúpeniu kože.

Možné nežiaduce účinky
Ako pri každej zdravotníckej pomôcke, tento výrobok môže mať vedľajšie 
účinky, ktoré sa nemusia vyskytnúť u každého.

Všeobecné vedľajšie účinky výrobku HydroTac:
 V zriedkavých prípadoch môže HydroTac spôsobiť alergické reakcie.
 V zriedkavých prípadoch môže HydroTac spôsobiť lokálnu kožnú reakciu  

 (podráždenie, začervenanie, opuch, atď.)
 V zriedkavých prípadoch môže HydroTac priľnúť príliš pevne.
 Vo veľmi zriedkavých prípadoch môže HydroTac spôsobiť odlúpenie kože.
 Vo veľmi zriedkavých prípadoch môžu časti HydroTac zostať v rane.

Kontraindikácie
Krytie HydroTac neaplikujte pacientom s neznášanlivosťou na niektorú z jeho 
zložiek.

Upozornenia
Pred zahájením liečby nehojacieho sa defektu je potrebné lekárske posúdenie 
stavu rany a príčiny poruchy hojenia. Liečba HydroTacom nenahradzuje 
kauzálnu liečbu zhoršeného hojenia.

V prípade klinických príznakov infekcie rany a pri ranách s odhalenou kosťou 
alebo šľachami môže byť HydroTac použitý len pod dohľadom lekára.

V prípade úplného popálenia v druhom a treťom stupni môže byť HydroTac 
použitý pod lekárskym dohľadom po odstránení nekrotického tkaniva alebo 
chirurgického zákroku.

Nepoužívajte HydroTac súčasne s prostriedkami s oxidačným účinkom ako 
hypochloridové roztoky alebo peroxid vodíka. To môže poškodiť krytie na rane.

Použitie krytia HydroTac u detí mladších ako 5 rokov, tehotných a dojčiacich 
žien ešte nebolo schválené. Starostlivosť by mala byť vykonaná vaším 
ošetrujúcim lekárom alebo odborníkom na starostlivosť o rany.

Všeobecné upozornenia
 Skladujte pri teplote od 5 do 40 °C.
 Chráňte pred deťmi.

* Akýkoľvek odkaz na HydroTac obsiahnutý v texte odkazuje na všetky 
prezentácie, pokiaľ nie je uvedené inak.

Dátum poslednej revízie textu: 03-2018

 Na jedno použitie Zákaz opakovanej sterilizácie

 Nepoužívať, ak je obal 
Uchovávať v suchu

 
 poškodený
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Wskazówki stosowania

Opis produktu
HydroTac* to opatrunek piankowy, zawierający oddychającą, nieprzepuszczalną 
dla cieczy i zarazków folię poliuretanową. Od strony rany opatrunek pokryty jest 
warstwą hydrożelową. Żel składa się z wodoodpornego hybrydowego polimeru 
poliuretano-polimocznikowego, zawierającego propylenoglikol.
Opatrunek HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral dodatkowo posiada na brzegach 
warstwę samoprzylepną pokrytą klejem poliakrylanowym.

Właściwości i sposób działania
HydroTac może zarówno wchłaniać wydzielinę, jak i oddawać wilgoć nawet 
po zastosowaniu na suchą ranę. Zapewnia to uzyskanie w obrębie rany 
wilgotnego środowiska działającego stymulująco na gojenie się rany. Dzięki 
żelowi znajdującemu się od strony rany opatrunek nie przywiera do niej i daje 
się bezboleśnie usunąć, nie pozostawiając resztek.
Ponieważ opatrunek HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral posiada na obrzeżu 
taśmę klejącą, nie ma potrzeby stosowania dodatkowych materiałów 
unieruchamiających opatrunek.

Przeznaczenie/wskazania
Opatrunek HydroTac nadaje się do opatrywania ran w fazie ziarninowania  
i epitalizacji o niewielkim lub umiarkowanym wysięku.

Opatrunek HydroTac (comfort) jest przeznaczony do zakładania przez 
personel medyczny. Specjaliści leczenia ran mogą zlecić zmianę opatrunków 
odpowiednio przeszkolonym pacjentom i/lub ich krewnym.

Wskazówki stosowania
Wybrać opatrunek o takiej wielkości, aby wystawał poza brzegi rany na ok. 
1–2 cm. W razie potrzeby opatrunek HydroTac/HydroTac concave można 
przyciąć, używając w tym celu wyjałowionych nożyczek.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: Przezroczystą folię ochronną należy oderwać 
zgodnie z numeracją (1 i 2), przykładając opatrunek do rany stroną pokrytą 
żelem. Opatrunek HydroTac jest samoprzylepny, co ułatwia jego zastosowanie. 
Jednak w celu unieruchomienia opatrunku HydroTac/HydroTac concave 
wymagane jest zastosowanie dodatkowego opatrunku.

HydroTac comfort: Przezroczystą folię ochronną należy oderwać zgodnie  
z numeracją (1 i 2), przykładając opatrunek do rany stroną pokrytą żelem  
i należycie dociskając brzeg z klejem. (Zachować ostrożność, aby nie uciskać 
rany). Następnie zdjąć folię wierzchnią zgodnie z numeracją (3 i 4).

HydroTac sacral: Oderwać przezroczystą folię ochronną z numerem 1, 
przyłożyć opatrunek do rany stroną pokrytą żelem i dobrze docisnąć brzeg  
z klejem. Potem oderwać boczne folie ochronne z numerem 2 i dobrze 
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καλά τα αυτοκόλλητα άκρα. Στη συνέχεια, αφαιρέστε την καλυπτική μεμβράνη 
σύμφωνα με την αρίθμηση (3 & 4).

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το επίθεμα έχει τοποθετηθεί κατά τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε να 
καλύπτει την εκτεθιμένη κοίτη του τραύματος. Για τραύματα μεγάλου βάθους  
δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται το HydroTac.

Το HydroTac μπορεί να παραμείνει επάνω στην πληγή για έως και επτά ημέρες. 
Το επίθεμα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί εάν υπάρχουν κλινικές ενδείξεις ή σε 
περίπτωση που στις άκρες του επιθέματος εμφανιστει εξίδρωμα.
Για την αλλαγή του επιθέματος, αποκολλήστε ελαφρά τη μία του άκρη του 
HydroTac και τραβήξτε το με προσοχή για να μην τραβηχτεί το δέρμα.

Πιθανά ανεπιθύμητα συμβάντα
Όπως κάθε άλλο ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν, αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να έχει 
παρενέργειες οι οποίες ενδέχεται να εμφανίζονται σε όλους.

Γενικές παρενέργειες του HydroTac:
 Σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, το HydroTac μπορεί να προκαλέσει αλλεργικές  

 αντιδράσεις.
 Σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, το HydroTac μπορεί να προκαλέσει τοπική αντίδραση  

 (ερεθισμός, ερυθρότητα, οίδημα κ.λπ.).
 Σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, το HydroTac μπορεί να κολλήσει πολύ.
 Σε πολύ σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, το HydroTac μπορεί να προκαλέσει εκδορά  

 του δέρματος.
 Σε πολύ σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, μέρη του HydroTac μπορεί να απομείνουν  

 στο τραύμα.

Αντενδείξεις
Δεν ενδείκνυται η χρήση του HydroTac σε άτομα που παρουσιάζουν 
υπερευαισθησία σε κάποιο από τα συστατικά του.

Προφυλάξεις
Προτού ξεκινήσει η θεραπεία ενός τραύματος με αργό ρυθμό επούλωσης, θα 
πρέπει να γίνεται πρώτα ιατρική εκτίμηση της κατάστασης του τραύματος και της 
αιτίας για την οποία η πληγή καθυστερεί να κλείσει. Η θεραπεία με HydroTac δεν 
μπορεί να υποκαταστήσει την αντιμετώπιση της υποκείμενης αιτίας που προκαλεί 
την προβληματική επούλωση.

Στην περίπτωση κλινικά μολυσμένων τραυμάτων και σε περιοχές με εκτεθειμένα 
οστά και τένοντες, το HydroTac θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο υπό ιατρική 
παρακολούθηση.

Εφόσον προηγηθεί η απομάκρυνση του νεκρωμένου ιστού ή η χειρουργική 
αποκατάσταση, ενδείκνυται, υπό την επίβλεψη ιατρού, η χρήση του HydroTac 
σε τραύματα μεγάλου πάχους που οφείλονται σε εγκαύματα δεύτερου και τρίτου 
βαθμού.

Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ταυτόχρονα με το HydroTac οξειδωτικά, όπως υποχλωριώδη 
διαλύματα ή υπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου, που καταστρέφουν το επίθεμα του 
τραύματος.

Η χρήση του HydroTac σε παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω των 5 ετών, καθώς επίσης σε 
έγκυες ή θηλάζουσες γυναίκες, δεν έχει αξιολογηθεί. Θα πρέπει να δίνεται 
ιδιαίτερη προσοχή από τον θεράποντα ιατρό σας ή από τους ειδικούς φροντίδας 
τραυμάτων.

Γενικές οδηγίες
 Φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία μεταξύ 5 °C και 40 °C.
 Φυλάσσετε μακριά από παιδιά.

* Στο κείμενο που ακολουθεί, όπου εμφανίζεται η ονομασία HydroTac, 
περιλαμβάνει όλες τις συσκευασίες, εκτός αν καθορίζεται διαφορετικά.

Ημερομηνία αναθεώρησης του κειμένου: 03-2018

 Μία χρήση μόνο Μην επαναποστειρώνετε

 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η  
 συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη Φυλάσσετε σε ξηρό μέρος

GR – PAUL HARTMANN Hellas A.E. · 16674 Glyfada/Athina

Návod k použití

Popis výrobku
HydroTac* je pěnové krytí na rány s krycí polyuretanovou fólií, která je 
propustná pro plyny, ale nepropustná pro tekutiny a choroboplodné zárodky. 
Pěnové krytí má na té straně, kterou se přikládá na ránu, vrstvu hydrogelu. 
Tento gel se skládá z vodnatého hybridního polymeru polymočovina/polyuretan, 
který obsahuje propylenglykol.
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral má navíc po celém obvodu samolepící okraj 
s vrstvou polyakrylátového lepidla.

Vlastnosti a způsob účinku
HydroTac vstřebává sekrety z ran a zároveň v podmínkách suchého prostředí  
v ráně vlhkost vydává. Tím se prostředí rány vlhčí a to má stimulující účinek na 
hojení rány. Gelová vrstva, kterou se krytí přikládá na ránu, zabraňuje slepení 
krytí s ránou. Obvaz je možné z rány bezbolestně a beze zbytku odstranit.
Jelikož HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral mají lepicí okraj, k zajištění krytí 
nejsou třeba žádné jiné materiály.

Zamýšlené použití / Indikace
HydroTac je určený pro ošetřování ran se slabou až střední sekrecí  
v granulační a epitelizační fázi.

HydroTac/HydroTac comfort je určen pro profesionální aplikaci. Odborníci 
ošetřující rány mohou výměnou krytí pověřit pacienty a/nebo jejich příbuzné 
(neodborníky pod dohledem odborníků).

Způsob použití
Velikost krytí volte tak, aby jeho polštářek přesahoval okraje rány o přibližně 1 
až 2 cm. V případě potřeby je možné HydroTac/HydroTac concave přistřihnout 
sterilními nůžkami.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: Stáhněte průhlednou ochrannou fólii podle 
obrázků (1 & 2) a přiložte krytí gelovou vrstvou na ránu. Krytí samo lehce 
přilne, čímž je manipulace s ním snadnější. Nezávisle na tom musí být ale krytí 
v každém případě zafixováno vhodným fixačním materiálem.

CZ

Para mudar o penso, descolar o HydroTac num dos cantos e retirar 
cuidadosamente, para evitar danificar a pele.

Possíveis efeitos adversos
Tal como qualquer outro dispositivo médico, este produto pode ter efeitos 
secundários, os quais podem não ocorrer em todos os utilizadores.

Efeitos secundários gerais do HydroTac:
 Em casos raros, os pensos HydroTac podem causar reações alérgicas.
 Em casos raros, os pensos HydroTac podem causar reações cutâneas locais  

 (irritação, vermelhidão, inchaço, etc.).
 Em casos raros, os pensos HydroTac podem aderir demasiado à pele.
 Em casos muito raros, os pensos HydroTac podem causar lesões cutâneas  

 após a sua remoção.
 Em casos muito raros, podem permanecer partes dos pensos HydroTac  

 na ferida após a sua remoção.

Contraindicações
HydroTac não deverá ser utilizado em pacientes com intolerância a qualquer 
um dos seus componentes.

Precauções
Antes do tratamento de feridas de cicatrização difícil, é necessária uma 
avaliação clínica da condição da ferida, bem como da causa da dificuldade de 
cicatrização. O tratamento com HydroTac não substitui o tratamento causal 
das dificuldades de cicatrização.

No caso de feridas clinicamente infetadas ou em áreas com ossos e tendões 
expostos, HydroTac só deverá ser utilizado sob supervisão médica.

No caso de queimaduras de 2º e de 3º grau, HydroTac só pode ser utilizado 
sob supervisão médica e depois de necrosectomia ou tratamento cirúrgico 
bem sucedido.

Não utilizar HydroTac em simultâneo com agentes de oxidação, como soluções 
de hipoclorito ou peróxido de hidrogénio, que podem danificar o penso.

A utilização de HydroTac em crianças menores de 5 anos, mulheres grávidas 
ou a amamentar, não foi comprovada. O seu médico assistente ou especialista 
em tratamento de feridas deverá usá-lo com precaução.

Instruções gerais
 Armazenar entre 5 e 40 °C.
 Manter fora do alcance das crianças.

* Sempre que HydroTac seja referido no texto, refere-se a todos os modelos; 
as exceções estão devidamente identificadas.

Data da revisão do texto: 03-2018

 Apenas para utilização única Não reesterilizar

 Não utilizar caso a embalagem  
 se encontre danificada Manter seco

PT – PAUL HARTMANN LDA · 2685-378 Prior Velho

Οδηγίες χρήσης

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Το επίθεμα HydroTac* αποτελείται από αφρώδες υλικό και καλυπτική μεμβράνη 
πολυουρεθάνης η οποία είναι διαπερατή από αέρια, αδιάβροχη και αδιαπέραστη 
από μικρόβια. Η πλευρά του επιθέματος που καλύπτει το τραύμα είναι 
επιστρωμένη με υδρογέλη. Η γέλη αποτελείται από υδατούχο πολυκαβραμίδιο/
υβριδικό πολυμερές πολυουpεθάνης το οποίο περιέχει πpοπυλενογλυκόλη.
Τα επιθέματα HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral διαθέτουν αυτοκόλλητα άκρα 
τα οποία είναι επιστρωμένα με πολυακρυλική κόλλα.

Ιδιότητες και τρόπος δράσης
Το επίθεμα HydroTac έχει την ιδιότητα αφενός να απορροφά το εξίδρωμα 
του τραύματος και αφετέρου να προσδίδει υγρασία στο τραύμα σε περίπτωση 
αφυδάτωσης. Το υγρό περιβάλλον που δημιουργείται κατά αυτόν τον τρόπο 
ενεργοποιεί τον μηχανισμό επούλωσης του τραύματος. Η γέλη στην πλευρά της 
επιφάνειας που έρχεται σε επαφή με το τραύμα εμποδίζει την επικόλληση του 
επιθέματος στο τραύμα. Το επίθεμα αφαιρείται σχεδόν ανώδυνα.
Χάρη στα αυτοκόλλητα άκρα που διαθέτουν τα επιθέματα HydroTac comfort/
HydroTac sacral, δεν απαιτούνται πρόσθετα υλικά για τη στερέωσή τους.

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση / Ενδείξεις
Το επίθεμα HydroTac ενδείκνυται για τη θεραπεία τραυμάτων που συνοδεύονται 
από χαμηλά έως μέτρια εξιδρώματα, στη φάση της κοκκιοποίησης και στη φάση 
της επιθηλιοποίησης.

Το επίθεμα HydroTac (comfort) προορίζεται για εφαρμογή από επαγγελματίες 
χρήστες. Οι επαγγελματίες φροντίδας τραυμάτων μπορούν να αναθέσουν τις 
αλλαγές του επιθέματος στους ασθενείς ή/και τους συγγενείς τους κατόπιν 
κατάλληλης εκπαίδευσης.

Οδηγίες εφαρμογής
Επιλέξτε το μέγεθος του επιθέματος, έτσι ώστε να μπορεί να υπερκαλύπτει τα 
άκρα του τραύματος κατά περίπου 1 – 2 cm. Εάν χρειάζεται, κόψτε το επίθεμα 
HydroTac/HydroTac concave στο κατάλληλο μέγεθος με αποστειρωμένο ψαλίδι.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: Αφαιρέστε τη διάφανη προστατευτική μεμβράνη 
σύμφωνα με την αρίθμηση (1 & 2) και τοποθετήστε το επίθεμα με την 
εμποτισμένη με γέλη πλευρά πάνω στο τραύμα. Το HydroTac τοποθετείται 
εύκολα χάρη στην κολλητική του ιδιότητα. Ωστόσο το HydroTac/HydroTac 
χρειάζεται δευτερεύον επίθεμα για να στερεωθεί στη θέση του.

HydroTac comfort: Αφαιρέστε την διάφανη προστατευτική μεμβράνη σύμφωνα 
με την αρίθμηση (1 & 2), τοποθετήστε το επίθεμα με την εμποτισμένη με γέλη 
πλευρά πάνω στο τραύμα και πιέστε καλά τα αυτοκόλλητα άκρα. (Προσέξτε να 
μην ασκηθεί πίεση στο τραύμα.) Αφαιρέστε την καλυπτική μεμβράνη σύμφωνα με 
την αρίθμηση (3 & 4).

HydroTac sacral: Αφαιρέστε τη διαφανή προστατευτική μεμβράνη με τον 
αριθμό 1, τοποθετήστε το επίθεμα με την εμποτισμένη με γέλη πλευρά πάνω 
στο τραύμα και πιέστε καλά τα αυτοκόλλητα άκρα. Στη συνέχεια, αφαιρέστε τις 
υπόλοιπες πλευρικές προστατευτικές μεμβράνες με τον αριθμό 2 και πιέστε 
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 In rari casi HydroTac può aderire in modo troppo saldo.
 In casi molto rari HydroTac può causare una lacerazione cutanea.
 In casi molto rari parti di HydroTac possono rimanere nella ferita.

Controindicazioni
Non utilizzare HydroTac su pazienti con intolleranza a uno dei suoi ingredienti.

Precauzioni
Qualsiasi trattamento delle ferite con scarsa tendenza alla guarigione deve 
essere preceduto da un esame medico delle condizioni della ferita e delle 
cause che determinano la compromissione del suo processo di guarigione. 
Il trattamento con HydroTac non può sostituirsi al trattamento delle cause 
primarie che provocano l’alterazione del processo di guarigione.

Nel caso di ferite infette, clinicamente comprovate e nell’area di ossa e tendini 
esposti, si suggerisce l’utilizzo di HydroTac solamente sotto stretto controllo 
medico.

In caso di ferite da ustioni a tutto spessore di secondo e terzo grado, HydroTac 
può essere utilizzato sotto stretto controllo medico dopo il debridement del 
tessuto necrotico o altro trattamento chirurgico.

Non utilizzare HydroTac in concomitanza con sostanze ossidanti, come 
soluzioni di ipocloruro o acqua ossigenata, poiché la medicazione ne potrebbe 
venire danneggiata.

Non è stato provato l’utilizzo su bambini di età inferiore a cinque anni e donne 
in stato di gravidanza e in fase di allattamento al seno. È necessario esercitare 
cautela da parte del medico curante o specialista.

Avvertenze particolari
 Conservare tra 5 e 40 °C.
 Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

* Nel testo seguente, quando si cita HydroTac si fa riferimento a tutte le 
confezioni; le eccezioni che differiscono da queste sono esplicitamente 
menzionate.

Data di revisione del testo: 03-2018

 Monouso Non risterilizzare

 Non utilizzare se l’imballaggio 
Mantenere asciutto non è integro 
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Instrucciones de uso

Descripción del producto
HydroTac* es un apósito que consiste en una espuma y está recubierto con 
una capa externa de film de poliuretano, permeable a gases e impermeable  
a líquidos y gérmenes. La superficie en contacto con la herida del apósito está 
recubierta por film de hidrogel. El gel está compuesto por un polímero acuoso 
híbrido de poliurea y poliuretano que contiene propilenglicol.
Además, HydroTac comfort y HydroTac sacral están rodeados con una lámina 
adhesiva recubierta por un adhesivo de poliacrilato.

Características y principio de acción
HydroTac tiene capacidad para absorber el exudado de la herida y aportar 
humedad incluso en heridas secas. De este modo proporciona un medio 
húmedo con efecto estimulador en el proceso de curación de la herida. El gel 
que está en contacto con la superficie de la herida previene que el apósito se 
adhiera a esta y permite que su retirada prácticamente atraumática.
HydroTac comfort y HydroTac sacral tienen un borde con adhesivo 
hipoalergénico, por lo que no se necesita nada más para fijar el apósito con 
firmeza.

Uso adecuado / Indicaciones
HydroTac está indicado para el tratamiento de heridas en las fases 
de granulación y epitelización con secreciones de exudado de leves a 
abundantes.

HydroTac (comfort) está previsto para el uso por parte de profesionales. El 
personal especializado en el tratamiento de heridas puede delegar el cambio 
de apósito a los pacientes o familiares, después de ofrecerles una instrucción 
adecuada.

Aplicación
Elija un apósito del tamaño adecuado para que la almohadilla sobresalga de 
los bordes de la herida de 1 a 2 cm. En caso que sea necesario, HydroTac/
HydroTac concave puede cortarse con tijeras esterilizadas.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: Retirar la lámina protectora transparente 
siguiendo la numeración (1 y 2) y colocar el apósito sobre la herida por el lado 
recubierto de gel. El apósito es ligeramente autoadhesivo, por lo que resulta 
de fácil aplicación. Independientemente de ello, HydroTac/HydroTac concave 
debe fijarse adicionalmente en cada caso con el producto adecuado.

HydroTac comfort: Retirar la lámina protectora transparente según la 
numeración (1 y 2), colocar el apósito sobre la herida por el lado recubierto de 
gel y presionar bien el borde adhesivo. (Tener cuidado de no aplicar presión 
en la herida). Retirar entonces la capa de recubrimiento según la numeración 
(3 y 4).

HydroTac sacral: Retirar la lámina protectora transparente con la numeración 
1, colocar el apósito sobre la herida por el lado recubierto de gel y presionar 
bien el borde adhesivo. Después retirar las laminas laterales con la 
numeración 2 y presionar bien el borde adhesivo. Retirar entonces la capa de 
recubrimiento según la numeración (3 y 4).

En todo caso debe asegurarse de que la almohadilla está en contacto directo 
con el lecho de la herida. HydroTac no deberá utilizarse para el tratamiento de 
heridas más profundas.

HydroTac puede permanecer en la herida hasta siete días. Debe cambiarse 
si así está indicado por el médico o si el exudado puede verse por los bordes 
del apósito.
Para cambiar el apósito, levante el apósito HydroTac ligeramente por una 
esquina y retírelo con cuidado, para no desgarrar la piel.
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Gebrauchshinweise

Produktbeschreibung
HydroTac* ist ein Schaumstoffverband mit einer gasdurchlässigen, flüssig-
keits- und keimdichten Deckfolie aus Polyurethan. Der Verband ist wundseitig 
mit einem Hydrogel beschichtet. Das Gel besteht aus einem wasserhaltigen 
Polyharnstoff/Polyurethan-Hybrid-Polymer, das Propylenglykol enthält.
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral verfügen zusätzlich über einen 
umlaufenden, selbsthaftenden Kleberand, der mit einem Polyacrylatkleber 
beschichtet ist.

Eigenschaften und Wirkungsweise
HydroTac kann sowohl Wundsekret aufnehmen als auch bei trockenen 
Wundverhältnissen Feuchtigkeit abgeben. Hierdurch stellt sich in jedem Falle 
ein feuchtes Wundmilieu ein, das stimulierend auf die Wundheilung wirkt. Das 
wundseitige Gel wirkt einem Verkleben mit der Wunde entgegen. Der Verband 
lässt sich schmerzarm von der Wunde entfernen.
Da HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral über einen umlaufenden Kleberand 
verfügen, sind hier keine zusätzlichen Materialien für die Verbandfixierung 
notwendig.

Zweckbestimmung/Indikationen
HydroTac eignet sich für die Behandlung von Wunden in der Granulations- und 
Epithelisierungsphase mit geringer bis mäßiger Sekretion.

HydroTac (comfort) ist für die Verwendung durch professionelle Anwender 
vorgesehen. Wundbehandlungsfachkräfte können den Verbandswechsel 
nach entsprechender Schulung an Patienten und/oder Familienangehörige 
delegieren.

Anwendungshinweise
Den Verband in der Größe so auswählen, dass das Wundkissen die Wund-
ränder ca. 1 – 2 cm überlappt. Der Verband HydroTac/HydroTac concave kann 
bei Bedarf mit einer sterilen Schere zugeschnitten werden.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: Die durchsichtige Schutzfolie entsprechend der 
Nummerierung (1 & 2) abziehen und den Verband mit der gelbeschichteten 
Seite auf die Wunde legen. Der Verband ist leicht selbsthaftend, wodurch die 
Handhabung erleichtert wird. Unabhängig hiervon muss HydroTac/HydroTac 
concave aber in jedem Falle zusätzlich mit geeigneten Produkten fixiert 
werden.

HydroTac comfort: Die durchsichtige Schutzfolie entsprechend der 
Nummerierung (1 & 2) abziehen, den Verband mit der gelbeschichteten Seite 
auf die Wunde legen und den Kleberand gut andrücken. (Sorgsam darauf 
achten, keinen Druck auf die Wunde auszuüben.) Die Deckfolie entsprechend 
der Nummerierung (3 & 4) abziehen.

HydroTac sacral: Die durchsichtige Schutzfolie mit der Nummerierung 1 
abziehen, den Verband mit der gelbeschichteten Seite auf die Wunde legen 
und den Kleberand gut andrücken. Danach die seitlichen Schutzfolien mit 
der Nummerierung 2 abziehen und den Kleberand gut andrücken. Dann die 
Deckfolie entsprechend der Nummerierung (3 & 4) abziehen.

In jedem Falle sollte sichergestellt sein, dass das Wundkissen in direktem 
Kontakt mit dem Wundgrund steht. Von der Behandlung tiefer und zerklüfteter 
Wunden mit HydroTac ist abzuraten.

HydroTac kann bis zu sieben Tage auf der Wunde verbleiben. Der Verband 
muss gewechselt werden, wenn dies klinisch indiziert oder Wundsekret an  
den Kanten des Verbands sichtbar ist.
HydroTac zum Verbandwechsel an einer Ecke leicht lösen und vorsichtig 
abziehen, um ein Skin Stripping (Ablösen der obersten Hautschicht) zu 
vermeiden.

Mögliche Nebenwirkungen
Wie jedes andere medizinische Produkt kann auch dieses Produkt 
Nebenwirkungen haben, die nicht bei jedem Patienten auftreten müssen.

Allgemeine Nebenwirkungen von HydroTac:
 In seltenen Fällen kann HydroTac eine allergische Reaktion hervorrufen.
 In seltenen Fällen kann HydroTac eine lokale Hautreaktion hervorrufen 

(Reizung, Rötung, Schwellung usw.).
 In seltenen Fällen kann HydroTac zu stark haften.
 In sehr seltenen Fällen kann HydroTac zu Skin Stripping  

 (Ablösen der obersten Hautschicht) führen.
 In sehr seltenen Fällen können Teile von HydroTac in der Wunde verbleiben.

Kontraindikationen
HydroTac nicht bei Patienten mit einer Unverträglichkeit gegen einen der 
Bestandteile anwenden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Vor jeder Behandlung von Wunden mit beeinträchtigter Heilungstendenz 
ist eine ärztliche Beurteilung des Wundzustandes und der Ursache der 
Wundheilungsstörung notwendig. Die Behandlung mit HydroTac kann eine 
kausale Behandlung der Wundheilungsstörungen nicht ersetzen.

HydroTac darf bei klinisch infizierten Wunden und im Bereich von freiliegenden 
Knochen und Sehnen nur unter ärztlicher Aufsicht angewendet werden.

Bei Brandwunden des Grades 2b und 3 kann HydroTac unter ärztlicher 
Aufsicht nach erfolgter Nekrosektomie bzw. Behandlung angewendet werden.

HydroTac nicht gleichzeitig mit Oxidationsmitteln wie Hypochloritlösungen oder 
Wasserstoffperoxid verwenden, da hierdurch die Wundauflage zerstört werden 
kann.

Die Anwendung von HydroTac bei Kindern unter 5 Jahren, schwangeren 
und stillenden Frauen wurde nicht untersucht. Der behandelnde Arzt oder 
Wundspezialist sollte besondere Vorsicht walten lassen.

Besondere Hinweise
 Zwischen 5 °C und 40 °C lagern.
 Vor Kindern sichern.

* Wenn HydroTac im folgenden Text genannt wird, bezieht sich dies auf alle 
Aufmachungen; davon abweichende Ausnahmen sind ausdrücklich erwähnt.

Stand der Information: 03-2018

DE General instructions
 Store between 5 and 40 °C.
 Keep out of the reach of children.

* Any reference to HydroTac contained in the text, refers to all presentations; 
unless otherwise specified.

Date of revision of the text: 2018-03

 Single use only Do not re-sterilize

 Do not use if package is damaged Keep dry
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Mode d’emploi

Description du produit
HydroTac* est un pansement hydrocellulaire en mousse recouvert sur la face 
externe d’un film en polyuréthane qui permet les échanges gazeux tout en 
restant imperméable aux liquides et aux bactéries. La face en contact avec la 
plaie est recouverte d’un film d’hydrogel. Le gel est composé d’un polymère 
hybride polyurée-polyuréthane aqueux contenant du propylène glycol.
De plus, HydroTac comfort et HydroTac sacral comportent une bordure 
autoadhésive recouverte d’une masse adhésive polyacrylate.

Propriétés et mode d’action
HydroTac peut absorber les sécrétions de la plaie mais également apporter 
de l’humidité en cas de plaie sèche. Le milieu humide ainsi entretenu favorise 
la cicatrisation de la plaie. Le gel de l'interface prévient toute adhérence à la 
plaie. Le pansement peut être retiré de manière quasi indolore.
HydroTac comfort et HydroTac sacral comportant une bordure adhésive, 
aucune fixation complémentaire n’est nécessaire.

Utilisation prévue / Indications
HydroTac est particulièrement indiqué pour le soin des plaies faiblement 
à modérément exsudatives durant la phase de granulation et la phase 
d’épithélialisation.

HydroTac (comfort) est destiné à être appliqué par des utilisateurs 
professionnels. Les spécialistes du traitement des plaies peuvent déléguer le 
changement des pansements aux patients et/ou à leurs proches après une 
formation appropriée.

Instructions d’utilisation
Choisir la taille du pansement de façon à ce que la compresse dépasse 
des berges de la plaie de 1 à 2 cm. Si nécessaire découper le pansement 
HydroTac/HydroTac concave à la taille désirée à l’aide d’une paire de ciseaux 
stérile.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave : Retirer le film protecteur transparent en 
respectant la numérotation (1 & 2) et appliquer la face du pansement 
recouverte de gel sur la plaie. Les propriétés adhérentes d'HydroTac 
permettent une pose facile. Cependant, HydroTac/HydroTac concave doit 
toujours être maintenu à l’aide d’un produit de fixation secondaire.

HydroTac comfort : Retirer le film protecteur transparent en respectant la 
numérotation (1 & 2) et appliquer la face du pansement recouverte de gel 
sur la plaie en appuyant fermement sur la bordure adhésive. (Veillez à ce 
qu’aucune pression ne soit appliquée sur la plaie.) Retirer le film supérieur 
selon la numérotation (3 & 4).

HydroTac sacral : Retirer le film protecteur transparent portant le numéro 1 
et appliquer la face du pansement recouverte de gel sur la plaie en appuyant 
fermement sur la bordure adhésive. Puis retirer les films protecteurs latéraux 
portant le numéro 2 et bien fixer la bordure adhésive. Retirer le film supérieur 
selon la numérotation (3 & 4).

S'assurer que le lit de la plaie est entièrement couvert par la compresse. Pour 
les soins de plaie plus profonde, ne pas utiliser les pansements HydroTac.

HydroTac peut être laissé sur la plaie jusqu’à sept jours. Les changements de 
pansements seront effectués en fonction des indications cliniques ou lorsque 
l’exsudat apparaîtra au niveau des bords du pansement.
Pour changer le pansement HydroTac, soulever un angle et tirer avec 
précaution pour éviter des déchirures de la peau.

Événements indésirables possibles
Comme tout autre dispositif médical, ce produit peut avoir des effets 
secondaires, susceptibles ne pas se produire chez tous les patients.

Effets secondaires généraux de HydroTac :
 Dans de rares cas, HydroTac peut provoquer une réaction allergique.
 Dans de rares cas, HydroTac peut provoquer une réaction cutanée locale 

  (irritation, rougeur, gonflement, etc.).
 Dans de rares cas, HydroTac peut adhérer de manière trop forte.
 Dans de très rares cas, HydroTac peut provoquer un déchirement  

 de la peau.
 Dans de très rares cas, HydroTac peut rester dans la plaie.

Contre-indications
Ne pas utiliser HydroTac chez les patients présentant une intolérance à l’un 
de ses ingrédients.

Précautions
Avant de traiter une plaie à cicatrisation difficile, il est nécessaire de consulter 
un médecin afin qu’il évalue l’état de la plaie et qu’il détermine la cause du 
retard de cicatrisation. Le traitement par HydroTac ne peut en aucun cas se 
substituer au traitement étiologique du retard de cicatrisation.

HydroTac ne doit être utilisé que sous contrôle médical sur les plaies 
cliniquement infectées, ou les plaies ouvertes laissant apparaître les os, les 
muscles ou les tendons.
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 Nur zum Einmalgebrauch Nicht erneut sterilisieren

 Bei beschädigter Verpackung  
 nicht verwenden Trocken aufbewahren

  PAUL HARTMANN AG
  Paul-Hartmann-Straße 12
  89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY
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Instructions for use

Product description
HydroTac* is a foam dressing with a gas-permeable, waterproof and bacterial 
resistant outer layer made of polyurethane. The dressing face in contact 
with the wound, is impregnated with a hydrogel. The gel consists of a water 
containing polyurea / hybrid polyurethane-polymer, which contains propylene 
glycol.
In addition, HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral have an adhesive border, which 
is coated with polyacrylate adhesive.

Properties and mode of action
HydroTac can absorb wound exudate and release moisture even when 
applied to dry wounds. This provides a moist wound environment which has a 
stimulating effect on wound healing. The gel on the side of the wound-contact 
layer prevents the dressing from sticking to the wound. It can be removed 
almost painlessly.
As HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral have an adhesive border, no other 
materials are needed to secure the dressing.

Intended use / Indications
HydroTac is suitable for the treatment of light to medium exuding wounds, 
during the granulation and epithelialization phases.

HydroTac (comfort) is intended to be applied by professional users. Wound 
care professionals may delegate dressing changes to patients and/or their 
relatives after appropriate training.

Mode of application
Select dressing size so that the wound pad overlaps the margins of the wound 
by approx. 1 – 2 cm. HydroTac/HydroTac concave may be cut to size with 
sterile scissors if required.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: Remove the transparent protective foil following 
the numbering (1 & 2), place the dressing with the gel-impregnated side 
on the wound. The self-adhering properties make HydroTac easy to apply. 
HydroTac/HydroTac concave does however require a secondary dressing to 
secure in place.

HydroTac comfort: Remove the transparent protective foil following the 
numbering (1 & 2), place the dressing with the gel-impregnated side on the 
wound and press down the adhesive edges firmly. (Take care that no pressure 
is applied to the wound.) Remove the protective top layer following the 
numbering (3 & 4).

HydroTac sacral: Remove the transparent backing foil number 1, place the 
dressing with the gel-impregnated side on the wound and press down the 
adhesive edges firmly. Then remove the remaining backing foils number 2 
from the sides and press down the adhesive edges. Remove the protective top 
layer following the numbering (3 & 4).

Make sure that all the exposed wound bed is covered by the wound pad. Deep 
fissured wounds should not be treated with HydroTac.

HydroTac may remain on the wound for up to seven days. It should be 
changed when it is clinically indicated or when exudate becomes visible at the 
edges of the dressing.
To change the dressing, detach HydroTac slightly at one edge and remove it 
carefully to avoid skin stripping.

Possible adverse events
As any other medical device, this product can have side effects, which must 
not occur for everybody.

General side effects of HydroTac:
 In rare cases HydroTac might cause allergic reactions.
 In rare cases HydroTac might cause local skin reactions (irritation, redness, 

swelling, etc.).
 In rare cases HydroTac might adhere too strong.
 In very rare cases HydroTac may cause skin stripping.
 In very rare cases parts of HydroTac may remain in the wound.

Contraindications
Do not use HydroTac on patients with an intolerance to any of its ingredients.

Precautions
Prior to the treatment of wounds with impaired healing, a medical assessment 
of the wound condition and the cause of the healing disorder should be 
undertaken. Treatment with HydroTac cannot replace the treatment of the 
underlying cause of impaired healing.

In the case of clinically infected wounds and in areas with exposed bones and 
tendons, HydroTac should only be used under medical supervision.

In the event of full thickness second degree and third degree burns, HydroTac 
may be used under medical supervision following debridement of necrotic 
tissue or surgical treatment.

Do not use HydroTac concurrently with oxidants such as hypochlorite solutions 
or hydrogen peroxide. This can damage the wound dressing.

The use of HydroTac on children under 5 years, pregnant and breastfeeding 
women has not been established. Caution should be undertaken by your 
attending physician or wound care specialists.
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Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Voordat begonnen wordt met de behandeling van wonden met een 
verminderde genezingstendens dient een arts de wond medisch te beoordelen 
en onderzoek te doen naar de oorzaak van de vertraagde wondgenezing. De 
behandeling met HydroTac kan de behandeling van de onderliggende oorzaak 
van de wondgenezingsstoornis niet vervangen.

In het geval van klinisch geïnfecteerde wonden en in gebieden met 
blootliggend bot of blootliggende spieren mag HydroTac uitsluitend onder 
toezicht van een arts worden gebruikt.

Bij tweede- en derdegraads brandwonden kan HydroTac na een necrotectomie 
of een chirurgische behandeling onder toezicht van een arts worden gebruikt.

Gebruik HydroTac niet gelijktijdig met oxidanten zoals oplossingen met 
hypochloriet of hydrogeenperoxide. Dergelijke oxidanten kunnen het 
wondverband beschadigen.

Het gebruik van HydroTac bij kinderen onder de 5 jaar en vrouwen die 
zwanger zijn of borstvoeding geven is niet vastgesteld. De behandelend  
arts of wondzorgspecialisten wordt voorzichtigheid geboden.

Algemene instructies
 Bewaren tussen 5 °C en 40 °C.
 Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.

* Als in deze tekst HydroTac wordt genoemd, heeft dat betrekking op alle 
afleveringsvormen; uitzonderingen worden nadrukkelijk aangegeven.

Datum van herziening van de tekst: 03-2018

 Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik Niet opnieuw steriliseren

 Niet gebruiken wanneer de 
Droog bewaren

 verpakking beschadigd is  
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Istruzioni per l’uso

Descrizione del prodotto
HydroTac* è una medicazione in schiuma con una copertura esterna in 
poliuretano permeabile ai gas ed impermeabile ai liquidi e ai germi. Nel lato 
a contatto con la ferita, la medicazione è rivestita con un idrogel. Il gel è 
composto da un polimero ibrido poliurea-poliuretano acquoso contenente 
propilenglicole.
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral sono dotati inoltre di un bordo autoadesivo 
che è rivestito da un adesivo su base poliacrilica.

Proprietà e modo di azione
HydroTac è in grado di assorbire l’essudato della ferita e cedere umidità alla 
ferita anche se applicato su ferite secche. Questo crea un ambiente umido 
sulla ferita, stimolando il processo di guarigione. Il gel dal lato della ferita 
impedisce alla medicazione di attaccarsi alla ferita. La medicazione può essere 
rimossa dalla ferita senza provocare dolore.
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral dispone di un bordo adesivo che la 
circonda completamente sui lati, cosicché non è necessario alcun materiale 
aggiuntivo per il fissaggio di questa medicazione.

Destinazione d'uso/Indicazioni
HydroTac è indicata per il trattamento di ferite nella fase di granulazione ed 
epitelizzazione con essudazione da lieve a moderata.

HydroTac (comfort) è inteso per l’applicazione da parte di specialisti. Gli 
specialisti del trattamento di ferite possono delegare la sostituzione della 
medicazione ai pazienti e/o ai loro parenti dopo un’addestramento adeguato.

Avvertenze per l’applicazione
Scegliere la dimensione adeguata in modo che la medicazione ricopra la 
ferita estendendosi leggermente oltre i suoi margini di ca. 1-2 cm. HydroTac/
HydroTac concave possono essere tagliate con forbici sterili se necessario.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: rimuovere la pellicola protettiva trasparente 
seguendo la numerazione (1 e 2), posizionare la medicazione con il lato 
impregnato di gel a contatto con la ferita. La medicazione è leggermente 
autoadesiva permettendone un utilizzo più semplice. Nonostante ciò, 
HydroTac/HydroTac concave deve sempre essere fissata anche con appositi 
prodotti.

HydroTac comfort: rimuovere la pellicola protettiva seguendo la numerazione 
(1 e 2), posizionare la medicazione con il lato impregnato di gel a contatto con 
la ferita e premere con cura i bordi adesivi. (Assicurarsi che non sia applicata 
pressione alla ferita). Rimuovere lo strato protettivo superiore seguendo la 
numerazione (3 e 4).

HydroTac sacral: rimuovere la pellicola protettiva trasparente indicata dal 
numero 1, posizionare la medicazione con il lato impregnato di gel a contatto 
con la ferita e premere con cura i bordi adesivi. Quindi rimuovere le pellicole 
laterali indicate dal numero 2 e premere ancora con cura i bordi adesivi. 
Rimuovere lo strato protettivo superiore seguendo la numerazione (3 e 4).

Assicurarsi che la medicazione si trovi a contatto diretto con il fondo della 
ferita. Per il trattamento di ferite profonde e slabbrate utilizzare HydroTac.

HydroTac può rimanere sulla ferita fino a sette giorni. La medicazione deve 
essere sostituita in base alle indicazioni fornite da un medico o quando 
l’essudato raggiunge il bordo della medicazione.
Per sostituire la medicazione, sollevare leggermente HydroTac da un bordo 
adesivo e rimuoverla con attenzione per evitare una lacerazione della pelle.

Possibili eventi avversi
Come qualsiasi altro dispositivo medico, il prodotto può causare effetti 
collaterali, i quali non si verificano necessariamente in ogni individuo.

Effetti collaterali generici di HydroTac:
 In rari casi HydroTac può causare reazioni allergiche.
 In rari casi HydroTac può causare reazioni cutanee locali  

 (irritazione, arrossamento, gonfiore, ecc.).
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Posibles eventos adversos
Como sucede con cualquier otro producto sanitario, este producto puede tener 
efectos secundarios, que no tienen por qué darse en todas las personas.

Efectos secundarios generales de HydroTac:
 En casos infrecuentes, HydroTac puede causar reacciones alérgicas.
 En casos infrecuentes, HydroTac puede causar reacciones cutáneas locales  

 (irritación, rojez, hinchazón, etc.).
 En casos infrecuentes, HydroTac puede adherirse demasiado.
 En casos muy infrecuentes, HydroTac puede desgarrar la piel.
 En casos muy infrecuentes, pueden quedar residuos de HydroTac  

 en la herida.

Contraindicaciones
HydroTac no deberá usarse con pacientes que tengan alguna intolerancia  
a cualquiera de sus componentes.

Precauciones
Antes del tratamiento de heridas de curación problemática debe procederse  
a un examen médico para evaluar el estado de la herida y la causa del retraso 
de la curación. El tratamiento con HydroTac no sustituye en ningún caso el 
tratamiento etiológico del retraso de la cicatrización.

En caso de heridas clínicamente infectadas o tratamiento de huesos  
y tendones al descubierto, HydroTac solo deberá utilizarse bajo supervisión 
médica.

En caso de quemaduras de 2.º o 3.er grado, HydroTac solo podrá utilizarse 
bajo supervisión médica y tras haberse realizado necrosectomía o tratamiento.

No utilizar HydroTac junto con oxidantes como soluciones de hipoclorito  
o agua oxigenada, ya que podría dañarse el apósito.

No se ha comprobado el uso de HydroTac en niños menores de 5 años, 
mujeres embarazadas o lactantes. Su médico o especialista en el tratamiento 
de heridas debe usarlo con precaución.

Indicaciones especiales
 Conservar a una temperatura de entre 5 y 40 °C.
 Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

* La mención de HydroTac en el texto siguiente se refiere a todos los envases; 
las distintas excepciones quedan expresamente indicadas.

Fecha de la revisión del texto: 03-2018

 No reutilizar No esterilizar

 No utilizar si el envase  
 está dañado Manténgase seco
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Modo de utilização

Descrição do produto
HydroTac* é um penso de espuma revestido com uma cobertura de 
poliuretano permeável a gases, à prova de água e resistente a bactérias.  
O lado do penso que fica colocado sobre a ferida está impregnado com 
hidrogel. O gel é constituído por poliureia/polímero híbrido de poliuretano 
aquoso que contém propilenoglicol.
Adicionalmente, HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral têm um rebordo adesivo 
revestido com cola de poliacrilato.

Propriedades e modo de ação
Quando aplicado sobre feridas secas, HydroTac simultaneamente absorve 
o exsudado e liberta humidade para o leito da ferida. Deste modo cria-se 
um ambiente húmido, que estimula a cicatrização da ferida. Graças ao gel 
hidratante, o penso não adere à ferida. Consequentemente, pode ser retirado 
de forma praticamente indolor.
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral têm um rebordo adesivo, por isso não  
é necessário qualquer material adicional para a fixação dos pensos.

Utilização prevista/Indicações
HydroTac destina-se ao tratamento de feridas com exsudado ligeiro  
a moderado, nas fases de granulação e epitelização.

O penso HydroTac (comfort) destina-se à aplicação por profissionais de saúde. 
Estes poderão delegar a mudança do penso aos pacientes e/ou familiares 
após formação adequada.

Modo de aplicação
Escolher o tamanho do penso de forma a que este exceda os bordos da ferida 
em cerca de 1 a 2 centímetros. Se necessário, HydroTac/HydroTac concave 
podem ser cortados com tesoura esterilizada.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: retirar a película de proteção transparente de 
acordo com a numeração (1 e 2) e colocar o penso com o lado revestido com 
gel sobre a ferida. As suas propriedades auto-aderentes tornam o HydroTac 
mais fácil de manusear e aplicar. No entanto, HydroTac/HydroTac concave 
têm de ser sempre fixados com um produto adicional adequado.

HydroTac comfort: retirar a película de proteção transparente de acordo com a 
numeração (1 e 2), colocar o penso com o lado revestido com gel sobre  
a ferida e pressionar bem a margem adesiva. (Tenha cuidado para não aplicar 
pressão sobre a ferida). Em seguida, retirar a cobertura de acordo com  
a numeração (3 e 4).

HydroTac sacral: retirar a película de proteção transparente de acordo com  
a numeração 1, colocar o penso com o lado revestido com hidrogel sobre  
a ferida e pressionar bem a margem adesiva. Em seguida, retirar as películas 
de proteção laterais com a numeração 2 e pressionar bem as margens 
adesivas. Retirar a cobertura superior de acordo com a numeração (3 e 4).

Certifique-se de que o leito da ferida fica totalmente coberto pelo penso. As 
feridas profundas e fissuradas não devem ser tratadas com HydroTac.
Os pensos HydroTac podem ficar sobre as feridas até sete dias. Uma 
mudança de penso será necessária quando tal for clinicamente recomendado 
ou quando se visualizar exsudado nas margens do penso.
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HydroTac peut être utilisé sous contrôle médical dans le cas de brûlures du 
second degré profond et du troisième degré après la mise en œuvre d’une 
nécrosectomie et/ou d’un traitement chirurgical.

HydroTac ne doit pas être utilisé avec des agents oxydants comme des 
solutions d’hypochlorite ou du peroxyde d’hydrogène, car ils risquent 
d’endommager le pansement.

L’utilisation de HydroTac chez les enfants de moins de 5 ans, les femmes 
enceintes ou qui allaitent n’a pas été établie. Votre médecin traitant ou les 
spécialistes du traitement des plaies doivent utiliser HydroTac avec précaution.

Indications particulières
 À conserver entre 5°C et 40°C.
 Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

* Toute référence à HydroTac contenue dans le texte englobe toutes les 
présentations ; sauf mention contraire.

Date de dernière révision de la notice: 03-2018

 Ne pas réutiliser Ne pas restériliser

 Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage  Craint l’humidité 
 est endommagé
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Handleiding

Productbeschrijving
HydroTac* is een schuimverband met een waterbestendige en antibacteriële 
toplaag van polyurethaan die zuurstof doorlaat. Het wondverband is aan 
de wondzijde geïmpregneerd met een hydrogel. Deze gel bestaat uit 
een waterhoudend hybride-polymeer van polyureum/polyurethaan, dat 
propyleenglycol bevat.
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral is rondom voorzien van een plakrand,  
die is bedekt met een polyacrylaat-kleefstof.

Eigenschappen en werking
HydroTac kan zowel wondexsudaat opnemen als vocht afgeven, zelfs 
als de wond droog is. Hierdoor ontstaat een vochtig wondmilieu, dat de 
wondgenezing bevordert. De gel aan de wondzijde van het verband gaat 
verkleving aan de wond tegen. Het verband kan vrijwel pijnloos worden 
verwijderd.
Aangezien HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral rondom voorzien is van een 
plakrand, is er geen extra materiaal nodig om het verband te fixeren.

Beoogd gebruik/indicaties
HydroTac is geschikt voor de behandeling van wonden in de granulatie- en 
epithelialisatiefase met lichte of matige exsudatie.

HydroTac (comfort) mag alleen door medische zorgverleners worden 
aangebracht. Wondzorgspecialisten mogen het verwisselen van het 
wondverband na voldoende training aan patiënten en/of hun familieleden 
overdragen.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Kies een zodanig formaat van het wondverband dat het wondkussen circa 
1 – 2 cm over de rand van de wond komt. HydroTac/HydroTac concave kan zo 
nodig met een steriele schaar op maat worden geknipt.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: verwijder de doorzichtige beschermfolie 
in de aangegeven volgorde (1 & 2) en leg het verband met de met 
gel geïmpregneerde zijde op de wond. Dankzij de licht-zelfklevende 
eigenschappen kan HydroTac eenvoudig worden aangebracht. Bij HydroTac/
HydroTac concave is er echter een tweede wondverband nodig om het 
verband te fixeren.

HydroTac comfort: verwijder de transparante beschermfolie in de aangegeven 
volgorde (1 & 2), leg het verband met de met gel geïmpregneerde zijde op 
de wond en druk de plakrand goed aan. (Oefen geen druk uit op de wond.) 
Verwijder daarna de bedekkende folie in de aangegeven volgorde (3 & 4).

HydroTac sacral: verwijder de transparante folie aan de achterzijde (nummer 
1), leg het verband met de met gel geïmpregneerde zijde op de wond en druk 
de plakrand goed aan. Verwijder daarna de resterende folie aan de achterzijde 
(nummer 2) van de zijkanten en druk de plakrand goed aan. Verwijder 
vervolgens de bedekkende folie in de aangegeven volgorde (3 & 4).

Zorg dat het volledige open wondbed door het wondkussen wordt bedekt. 
Diepe wonden met kloven mogen niet met HydroTac worden behandeld.

HydroTac mag maximaal zeven dagen op de wond blijven zitten. Het verband 
moet verwisseld worden indien klinisch geïndiceerd of wanneer er exsudaat 
zichtbaar is aan de rand van het verband.
Voor het verwisselen van het verband trekt u HydroTac aan een hoek iets los 
en trekt u het voorzichtig van de wond om beschadigingen aan de huid te 
voorkomen.

Mogelijke nadelige gebeurtenissen
Net als ieder ander medisch product kan dit product bijwerkingen hebben, die 
niet bij iedereen voorkomen.

Algemene bijwerken van HydroTac:
 In zeldzame gevallen kan HydroTac allergische reacties veroorzaken.
 In zeldzame gevallen kan HydroTac plaatselijke huidreacties veroorzaken  

 (zoals irritatie, roodheid, opzwelling).
 In zeldzame gevallen kan HydroTac te sterk blijven plakken.
 In zeer zeldzame gevallen kan HydroTac beschadigingen aan  

 de huid veroorzaken.
 In zeer zeldzame gevallen kunnen delen van HydroTac in de  

 wond achterblijven.

Contra-indicaties
Gebruik HydroTac niet bij patiënten die overgevoelig zijn voor een van de 
bestanddelen.
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docisnąć brzeg z klejem. Następnie zdjąć folię wierzchnią zgodnie z numeracją 
(3 i 4).

Upewnić się, że całe odsłonięte łożysko rany jest zakryte opatrunkiem. Przy 
opatrywaniu ran głębokich lub popękanych nie należy stosować opatrunków 
HydroTac.

Opatrunek HydroTac można pozostawić na ranie do siedmiu dni. Zmiana 
opatrunku jest konieczna, gdy jest to wskazane ze względów klinicznych lub 
gdy przy brzegach opatrunku jest widoczny wysięk.
W celu zmiany opatrunku HydroTac należy delikatnie oderwać jeden róg  
i ostrożnie zdjąć opatrunek, aby uniknąć zdzierania skóry.

Możliwe zdarzenia niepożądane
Jak każdy wyrób medyczny ten produkt może powodować działania 
niepożądane, które nie muszą wystąpić u każdej osoby.

Ogólne działania niepożądane związane z opatrunkiem HydroTac:
 W rzadkich przypadkach opatrunek HydroTac może spowodować reakcję 

alergiczną.
 W rzadkich przypadkach opatrunek HydroTac może powodować wystąpienie 

reakcji miejscowej na skórze (podrażnienia, zaczerwienienie, obrzęk itp.).
 W rzadkich przypadkach opatrunek HydroTac może przylegać do skóry zbyt 

mocno.
 W bardzo rzadkich przypadkach opatrunek HydroTac może powodować 

zdzieranie skóry.
 W bardzo rzadkich przypadkach części opatrunku HydroTac mogą 

pozostawać w ranie.

Przeciwwskazania
Opatrunku HydroTac nie należy stosować przy nadwrażliwości na którykolwiek 
z jego składników.

Środki bezpieczeństwa
Przed każdym opatrzeniem rany trudno gojącej się należy skonsultować  
z lekarzem jej stan oraz określić przyczyny hamujące proces gojenia. W takich 
przypadkach leczenie ran z zastosowaniem opatrunku HydroTac nie zastąpi 
leczenia przyczynowego.

Opatrunek HydroTac można stosować do ran zainfekowanych klinicznie oraz  
w obrębie odsłoniętych kości i ścięgien tylko pod nadzorem lekarza.

W przypadku ran oparzeniowych drugiego (II b) i trzeciego stopnia opatrunek 
HydroTac można stosować pod nadzorem lekarza po przeprowadzeniu 
nekrosektomii lub leczenia.

Opatrunku HydroTac nie należy stosować równocześnie ze środkami 
utleniającymi, takimi jak roztwory podchlorynu lub wody utlenionej, ponieważ 
mogą one uszkodzić warstwę przylegającą do rany.

Nie ustalono możliwości stosowania opatrunku HydroTac u dzieci w wieku 
poniżej 5 lat, kobiet w ciąży ani karmiących piersią. Lekarz prowadzący oraz 
specjalista w zakresie pielęgnacji ran powinni zachować ostrożność.

Wskazówki ogólne
 Przechowywać w temperaturze 5–40°C.
 Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.

* Jeśli w tekście mowa jest o opatrunku HydroTac, dotyczy to wszystkich jego 
rodzajów. Wyraźnie zaznaczono wyjątki wykazujące różnice.

Data zatwierdzenia lub częściowej zmiany tekstu: 03-2018

 Wyłącznie do jednorazowego  
 użytku Nie sterylizować ponownie

 Nie używać, jeżeli opakowanie  
 jest uszkodzone Chronić przed wilgocią
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Használati tanácsok

Termékleírás
A HydroTac* egy légáteresztő, vízálló és bakteriálisan ellenálló külső poliuretán 
réteggel ellátott habszivacs kötszer. A sebbel érintkező kötésfelület hidrogéllel 
van impregnálva. A gél egy víztartalmú poliureta/hibrid poliuretán polimerből 
áll, amely propilénglikolt tartalmaz.
A HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral emellett körbefutó, öntapadó poliakrilát 
ragasztóval bevont ragasztószegéllyel is rendelkezik.

Tulajdonságai és hatásmechanizmusa
A HydroTac elnyeli a sebváladékokat, és képes nedvesség leadására, még 
száraz seben alkalmazva is. Az így létrehozott nedves sebmiliő  
a seb gyógyulására ösztönzően hat. A sebbel érintkező rétegen lévő gél 
megakadályozza, hogy a kötszer a sebhez ragadjon. Szinte fájdalommentesen 
eltávolítható.
Mivel a HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral öntapadó szegéllyel rendelkezik, 
nincs szükség további anyagokra a kötszer rögzítéséhez.

Rendeltetésszerű használat/Javallatok
A HydroTac mérsékelten vagy közepesen váladékozó, granulációs és 
hámosodási fázisban lévő sebek kezelésére alkalmas.

A HydroTac (comfort) professzionális használatra készült. A sebgondozással 
megbízott szakember a kötéscserét megfelelő oktatás után rábízhatja  
a betegre és/vagy a beteg hozzátartozóira.

Alkalmazási módszerek
A kötés méretét úgy válassza ki, hogy a sebpárna a seb szélét kb. 1-2 cm-re 
lefedje. A HydroTac/HydroTac concave szükség szerint egy steril ollóval 
méretre vágható.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: Húzza le az áttetsző védőfóliát a számozásnak 
megfelelően (1, 2) és helyezze a géllel impregnált oldalával a sebre. Az 
öntapadó jellegének köszönhetően a HydroTac alkalmazása nagyon könnyű.  
A HydroTac/HydroTac concave azonban kötésrögzítő használatát igényli.

HydroTac comfort: Húzza le az áttetsző védőfóliát a számozásnak megfelelően 
(1, 2) és helyezze a géllel impregnált oldalával a sebre, majd nyomja rá jól 
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a ragasztós szegélyt. (Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne gyakoroljon nyomást a sebre.) 
Ezután húzza le a védőfóliát a számozásnak megfelelően (3, 4).

HydroTac sacral: Húzza le az 1. számú áttetsző védőfóliát, és helyezze a géllel 
impregnált oldalával a sebre, majd nyomja rá jól a ragasztós szegélyt. Ezután 
húzza le a 2. számú védőfóliákat az oldalakról, nyomja le az öntapadó széleket. 
Ezután húzza le a védőfóliát a számozásnak megfelelően (3, 4).

Győződjön meg róla, hogy a sebpárna betakarja az egész nyitott sebágyat.  
A mély sebeket nem szabad a HydroTac kötszerrel kezelni.

A HydroTac a seben maradhat akár hét napon keresztül is. Akkor kell cserélni, 
ha ez klinikailag indokolt, vagy ha a váladék eléri a kötés szélét.
Kötéscsere alkalmával fogja meg a HydroTac egyik sarkát, és óvatosan húzza 
le, elkerülve a bőr sérülését.

Lehetséges mellékhatások
Mint minden más orvosi eszköz esetén, ennek a terméknek is lehetnek 
mellékhatásai, amelyek nem feltétlenül jelentkeznek mindenkinél.

A HydroTac általános mellékhatásai:
 Ritka esetekben a HydroTac allergiás reakciókat okozhat.
 Ritka esetekben a HydroTac lokális bőrreakciókat válthat ki  

 (irritáció, pirosodás, megdagadás stb.).
 Ritka esetekben a HydroTac túl szorosan odaragadhat.
 Nagyon ritka esetekben a HydroTac a bőr sérülését okozhatja.
 Nagyon ritka esetekben a HydroTac egy része a sebbe ragadhat.

Ellenjavallatok
A HydroTac nem alkalmazható olyan betegeknél, akiknél a kötszer bármely 
összetevőjével szemben túlérzékenység áll fenn.

Biztonsági előírások
A nehezen gyógyuló sebek kezelése előtt a seb állapotának, illetve  
a sebgyógyulási zavarok okainak megítéléséhez orvosi szakvélemény 
szükséges. A HydroTac-kezelés a sebgyógyulási zavarok oki terápiáját nem 
helyettesíti.

A klinikailag fertőzött sebek és a nyitott csontok és inak esetében a HydroTac 
csak orvosi felügyelet mellett használható.

Teljes vastagságú másod- és harmadfokú égési sérüléseknél a HydroTac 
alkalmazása orvosi felügyelet mellett csak a nekrotikus szövet debridement 
révén történő eltávolítása vagy sebészeti kezelés után lehetséges.

Ne alkalmazza a HydroTac kötszert oxidálószerekkel, például hipoklorit 
oldatokkal vagy hidrogén-peroxiddal együtt. Ez sérülést okozhat a kötszerben.

A HydroTac használatát nem teszteltük 5 év alatti gyermekeknél, terhes 
vagy szoptatós anyáknál. A kezelőorvosnak vagy a seb kezelését végző 
szakembernek gondosan kell eljárnia.

Általános utasítások
 Tárolja 5–40 °C közötti hőmérsékleten.
 Gyermekektől elzárva tartandó!

* A szövegben szereplő bármely, a HydroTac kötszerre való hivatkozás eltérő 
rendelkezés hiányában minden bemutatott formára vonatkozik.

A szöveg ellenőrzésének dátuma: 03-2018

 Egyszeri használatra Ne sterilizálja újra

 Ne használja fel, ha  
 a csomagolás sérült Száraz helyen tárolandó

HU – HARTMANN-RICO Hungária Kft. · 2051 Biatorbágy, Budapark

Инструкция по применению

Описание изделия
НуdгоТас - губчатая повязка с воздухопроницаемым, препятствующим 
проникновению жидкости и микроорганизмов верхним слоем из 
полиуретана. Со стороны раны повязка покрыта гидрогелем. Гель состоит 
из водосодержащего гибридного полимера на основе смеси полиуретана 
и полимочевины , содержащего пропиленгликоль.
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral дополнительно имеет самоклеящийся 
рант, покрытый полиакрилатным клеем.

Свойства и принцип действия
Повязка HydroTac может как поглощать экссудат из раны, так и выделять 
влагу при сухих ранах. Это обеспечивает создание влажной среды  
в ране, что стимулирует процесс ее заживления. Находящийся на повязке 
со стороны раны гель препятствует ее прилипанию к ране. Повязка 
практически безболезненно удаляется с раны.
Поскольку повязка HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral имеет клеящийся 
рант, это позволяет избежать необходимости использовать 
дополнительные материалы для ее фиксации.

Использование по назначению/показания
Повязки HydroTac подходят для лечения ран в стадиях грануляции  
и эпителиэации с незначительной или умеренной экссудацией.

Повязки HydroTac (comfort) предназначаются для применения 
профессионалами. Специалист по уходу за раной может делегировать 
смену повязки пациентам и/или их родственникам после проведения 
соответствующего обучения.

Указания по применению
Подберите размер повязки таким образом, чтобы она выступала за края 
раны примерно на 1–2 см. В случае необходимости повязку HydroTac/
HydroTac concave можно обрезать стерильными ножницами.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: снимите прозрачную защитную пленку 
согласно нумерации (1 и 2) и наложите повязку на рану стороной, 
покрытой гелем. Прилипающие свойства повязки HydroTac облегчают 
ее наложение. Независимо от этого, повязку HydroTac/HydroTac concave 
требуется дополнительно зафиксировать вторичной повязкой.

HydroTac comfort: снимите прозрачную защитную пленку согласно 
нумерации (1 и 2), наложите повязку на рану стороной , покрытой гелем, 
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и хорошо прижмите клеящийся рант. (Будьте осторожны, чтобы не 
нажимать на рану.) Затем снимите верхний слой согласно нумерации  
(3 и 4).

HydroTac sacral: снимите прозрачную защитную пленку под номером 
1, наложите повязку на рану стороной , покрытой гелем, и хорошо 
прижмите клеящийся рант. После этого снимите боковые защитные 
пленки под номером 2 и хорошо прижмите клеящийся рант. Затем 
снимите верхний слой согласно нумерации (3 и 4).

Всегда следует убедиться в том, что повязка прилегает непосредственно 
к основанию раны. Повязку HydroTac не следует использовать для 
лечения глубоких и рассеченных ран.

Повязка HydroTac может оставаться на ране до семи дней. Смена 
повязки необходима, если присутствуют клинические показания, или 
когда экссудат раны выступил за ее края.
Для смены повязки HydroTac отогните ее с одного угла и осторожно 
снимите.

Возможные побочные эффекты
Как и любое другое медицинское изделие, данная повязка может иметь 
необязательные побочные эффекты.

Распространенные побочные эффекты повязки HydroTac:
 В редких случаях повязка HydroTac может вызвать аллергические  

 реакции.
 В редких случаях повязка HydroTac может вызвать местную реакцию  

 (раздражение, покраснение, отек и т. д.).
 В редких случаях HydroTac может приклеиться слишком сильно.
 В очень редких случаях HydroTac может вызвать отслоение кожи.
 В очень редких случаях части повязки HydroTac могут остаться в ране.

Противопоказания
HydroTac нельзя применять при гиперчувствительности к одному из 
компонентов.

Меры предосторожности
Каждый раз при лечении плохо заживающих ран необходимо провести 
медицинское обследование с целью оценки состояния раны и выявления 
факторов, препятствующих ее заживлению. Лечение с помощью повязок 
HydroTac не может заменить лечения первопричины плохого заживления 
раны.

При клинически инфицированных ранах и открытых повреждениях 
костей и сухожилий повязки HydroTac можно применять только под 
наблюдением врача.

При глубоких ожогах второй и третьей степени HydroTac можно 
применять под наблюдением врача после проведения некрозэктомии или 
хирургической обработки.

HydroTac нельзя применять одновременно с окислителями, такими 
как раствор гипохлорита или раствор перекиси водорода. Это может 
повредить прилегающий к ране слой повязки.

Применение HydroTac у детей младше 5 лет, а также у беременных  
и кормящих женщин не изучено. Ваш лечащий врач или специалист по 
уходу за раной, должны применять изделие с осторожностью.

Особые указания
 Хранить при температуре от 5 до 40 °C.
 Беречь от детей.

* Наименование HydroTac используют в тексте для всех видов данной 
марки, а если имеются исключения, то это специально отмечают.

Информация по состоянию на: 03-2018

 Только для одноразового  
 применения Не стерилизовать повторно

 Не использовать при  
 повреждении упаковки Беречь от влаги

RU – PAUL HARTMANN OOO · 115114 Moskwa

Bruksanvisning

Produktbeskrivning
HydroTac* är ett skumförband med en gasgenomsläpplig, vätske- och 
bakterietät ytfolie av polyuretan. Förbandet är impregnerat med ett hydrogel 
på sårsidan. Gelet består av en vattenhaltig polykarbamid/polyuretan-
hybridpolymer som innehåller propylenglykol.
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral är dessutom försett med en självhäftande 
kant runtom som ytbehandlats med häftmassa av polyakrylat.

Egenskaper och verkan
HydroTac kan både absorbera sekret och även avge fuktighet vid torra 
sårförhållanden. Härigenom uppstår en fuktig sårmiljö som verkar stimulerande 
på sårläkningen. Gelet på sårsidan motverkar att förbandet fastnar i såret. 
Förbandet går att avlägsna utan större smärta.
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral är försett med en självhäftande kant 
runtom, varför inga ytterligare material behövs för fixering av förbandet.

Avsedd användning/Indikationer
HydroTac lämpar sig för behandling av lätt till moderat vätskande sår  
i granulations- och epitelialiseringsfasen.

HydroTac (comfort) ska appliceras på såret av vårdpersonal. 
Sårvårdspersonalen kan överlåta förbandsbyte till patienten och/eller en 
anhörig efter lämplig utbildning.

Dosering och användningsinformation
Välj storlek på förbandet så att sårdynan når ca en till två centimeter utanför 
sårkanterna. HydroTac/HydroTac concave kan vid behov klippas till lämplig 
storlek med en steril sax.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: Drag av den genomskinliga skyddsfolien enligt 
numreringen (1 & 2) och applicera förbandet med den gelimpregnerade sidan 
mot såret. Förbandet är lätt självhäftande, vilket underlättar hanteringen. 
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Detta till trots måste HydroTac/HydroTac concave alltid fixeras med lämpliga 
produkter.

HydroTac comfort: Drag av den genomskinliga skyddsfolien enligt numreringen 
(1 & 2) och applicera förbandet med den gelimpregnerade sidan mot såret och 
tryck fast vidhäftningskanten ordentligt. (Se till så att inget tryck appliceras på 
såret.) Drag sedan av skyddsfolien enligt numreringen (3 & 4).

HydroTac sacral: Drag av den genomskinliga skyddsfolien med numreringen 1, 
applicera förbandet med den gelimpregnerade sidan mot såret och tryck fast 
vidhäftningskanten ordentligt. Drag sedan av skyddsfolierna på sidorna med 
numreringen 2 och tryck fast vidhäftningskanten ordentligt. Drag sedan av 
skyddsfolien enligt numreringen (3 & 4).

Det skall säkerställas att såret har direkt kontakt med sårdynan. Använd inte 
HydroTac för behandling av djupa och ojämna sår.

HydroTac kan sitta kvar på såret i upp till sju dagar. Det bör bytas om det 
rekommenderas av kliniska skäl eller om sekret syns vid sårförbandets kant.
När det ska bytas lossas HydroTac i ett hörn och dras försiktigt av för att 
undvika att huden skadas.

Möjliga biverkningar
I likhet med andra medicinska produkter kan den här produkten ge upphov till 
biverkningar, men alla behöver inte få dem.

Allmänna biverkningar av HydroTac:
 I sällsynta fall kan HydroTac orsaka allergiska reaktioner.
 I sällsynta fall kan HydroTac orsaka lokal hudreaktion  

 (irritation, rodnad, svullnad, etc.).
 I sällsynta fall kan HydroTac fästa för starkt.
 I mycket sällsynta fall kan HydroTac orsaka att huden skadas.
 I mycket sällsynta fall kan delar av HydroTac finnas kvar i såret.

Kontraindikationer
HydroTac får inte användas på patienter som är överkänsliga mot något av 
innehållsämnena.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Före all behandling av sår med försämrad läkningstendens krävs läkares 
utlåtande om sårets skick och orsaken till att det är svårläkt. Behandling med 
HydroTac kan inte ersätta en kausal behandling av såret.

HydroTac bör vid kliniskt infekterade sår liksom på områden med frilagda ben 
och senor endast användas efter läkarordination.

Vid brännsår av graden 2b och 3 kan HydroTac användas efter läkarordination 
efter genomförd nekrosektomi respektive behandling.

HydroTac får inte användas samtidigt med oxidationsmedel som t ex 
hypokloridlösningar eller vätesuperoxid, eftersom sårförbandet kan förstöras.

Användning av HydroTac på barn under 5 år, gravida och ammande kvinnor 
har inte fastställts. Behandlande läkare eller sårvårdsspecialister bör iaktta 
försiktighet.

Särskilda upplysningar
 Förvara mellan 5 och 40 °C.
 Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn.

* Med HydroTac avses i den följande texten alla produkter, om inget annat 
anges.

Datum för översyn av texten: 03-2018

 För engångsbruk Får inte omsteriliseras

 Använd inte förbandet om  
 förpackningen är bruten Förvaras torrt

SE – HARTMANN-ScandiCare AB · 33421 Anderstorp

Brugsanvisning

Produktbeskrivelse
HydroTac er en skumforbinding med en luftgennemtrængelig, væske- og 
kimtæt overfladefolie i polyurethan. Forbindingen er på sårsiden belagt 
med en hydrogel. Gelen består af et vandholdigt polyurinstof/polyurethan-
hybridpolymer, som indeholder propylenglykol.
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral er yderligere forsynet med en selvhæftende 
klæbekant hele vejen rundt, som er belagt med polyakrylat-lim.

Egenskaber og virkemåde
HydroTac* absorberer sårsekret og ved tørre sårforhold, afgiver det også 
fugt. Hermed etableres der i hvert tilfælde et fugtigt sårmiljø, som virker 
stimulerende på sårhelingen. Gelen på sårsiden modvirker tilklæbning til såret. 
Den kan fjernes uden smerter.
Da HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral har en klæbende filmkant, er 
anvendelse af andre materialer ikke nødvendige for at sikre forbindingen.

Tilsigtet brug / indikationer
HydroTac egner sig til behandling af sår i granulations- og epiteliseringsfasen 
med ringe til moderat sekretion.

HydroTac (comfort) er beregnet til at blive påført af professionelle brugere. 
Sårplejepersonale kan delegere forbindingsændringer til patienter og/eller 
deres pårørende efter passende træning.

Anvendelsesmåde
Forbindingen vælges i en størrelse, så forbindingen overlapper sårkanten med 
en til to centimeter. HydroTac/HydroTac concave kan ved behov skæres til 
med en steril saks.

HydroTac/HydroTac concave: Træk den gennemsigtige beskyttelsesfolie, som 
svarer til nummereringen (1 og 2), af, og læg forbindingen med den gelbelagte 
side på såret. Forbindingen er let selvhæftende, hvilket letter håndteringen. 
HydroTac/HydroTac concave kræver dog en sekundær forbinding for at sikre 
fiksering.

HydroTac comfort: Tag den blå beskyttelsesfolie af iht. nummereringen  
(1 og 2), læg forbindingen med den gelimprægnerede side på såret, og tryk 
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klæbekanterne godt fast. (Pas på, at der ikke påføres tryk på såret.) Træk så 
dækfolien af svarende til nummereringen (3 og 4).

HydroTac sacral: Træk den gennemsigtige beskyttelsesfolie med nummer 
1 af, og læg forbindingen med den gelbelagte side på såret og tryk godt på 
limkanten. Træk så beskyttelsesfolien på siderne med nummer 2 af og tryk 
godt på limkanten. Tag det blå beskyttelsestoplag af iht. nummereringen  
(3 og 4).

Sørg for, at alle de udsatte sårmadrasser er dækket af sårpladen. Sår med 
dybe sprækker bør ikke behandles med HydroTac.

HydroTac kan forblive på såret i op til syv dage. Det skal skiftes, når der er 
klinisk indikation derfor, eller når ekssudatet når kanten af forbindingen.
For at skifte forbindingen, skal man løsne HydroTac let ved den ene kant og 
forsigtigt tage den af, for at undgå hudfjernelse.

Mulige kontraindikationer
Som med ethvert andet medicinsk udstyr kan dette produkt have bivirkninger, 
som ikke vil forekomme for alle.

Generelle bivirkninger af HydroTac:
 I sjældne tilfælde kan HydroTac forårsage allergiske reaktioner.
 I sjældne tilfælde kan HydroTac forårsage lokale hudreaktioner  

 (irritation, rødme, hævelse osv.).
 I sjældne tilfælde kan HydroTac klæbe for stærkt.
 I meget sjældne tilfælde kan HydroTac forårsage hudfjernelse.
 I meget sjældne tilfælde kan dele af HydroTac forblive i såret.

Kontraindikationer
HydroTac bør ikke anvendes, hvis der foreligger overfølsomhed over for et af 
indholdsstofferne.

Forholdsregler
Før hver behandling af sår med nedsat helingstendens er det nødvendigt med 
en lægelig vurdering af sårets tilstand og af årsagerne til den manglende 
heling. Behandlingen med HydroTac kan ikke erstatte en ætiologisk behandling 
af den nedsatte sårheling.

HydroTac bør, ved klinisk inficerede sår og omkring knogler og sener, kun 
bruges under lægeligt tilsyn.

Ved dybe 2. grads og 3. grads brandsår kan HydroTac anvendes under 
lægeligt tilsyn efter nekrosektomi respektive behandling.

HydroTac må ikke anvendes sammen med oxidationsmidler, som for eksempel 
hypokloridopløsninger eller brintoverilte. Dette kan beskadige sårkompressen.

Brug af HydroTac på børn under 5 år, gravide og ammende kvinder er ikke 
blevet undersøgt. Behandlende læge eller sårplejepersonale bør derfor udvise 
forsigtighed.

Generelt
 Opbevar mellem 5 ° C og 40 ° C.
 Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.

* Når HydroTac nævnes i denne tekst, gælder det for alle emballageformer; 
undtagelser, der afviger herfra, er udtrykkeligt anført.

Dato for ændring af teksten: 03-2018

 Til engangsbrug Må ikke resteriliseres

 Må ikke anvendes, hvis  
 pakningen er beskadiget Opbevares tørt

DK – PAUL HARTMANN A/S · 2300 København

Käyttöohjeet

Tuotteen kuvaus
HydroTac* on vaahtoside, jossa on kaasuja läpäisevä, vedenkestävä ja 
bakteereja hylkivä polyuretaanista valmistettu ulkokerros. Sidoksen haavapuoli 
on kyllästetty vesigeelillä. Geeli koostuu vettä sisältävästä polyureasta / hybridi-
polyuretaanipolymeerista, joka sisältää propyleeniglykolia.
Lisäksi HydroTac comfort / HydroTac sacral -sidoksessa on liimareuna, joka on 
päällystetty polyakryyliliimalla.

Ominaisuudet ja toimintatapa
HydroTac imee haavaeritettä ja vapauttaa kosteutta myös silloin, kun sitä 
käytetään kuiviin haavoihin. Tämä takaa haavan pysymisen kosteana, mikä 
stimuloi sen parantumista. Haavapuolen kontaktikerroksen geeli estää sidosta 
tarttumasta haavaan. Se voidaan irrottaa lähes kivuttomasti.
Koska HydroTac comfort / Hydrotac sacral -sidoksessa on hypoallergeeninen 
liimakalvoreuna, sen kiinnittämiseen ei tarvita muita materiaaleja.

Käyttötarkoitus / käyttöaiheet
HydroTac soveltuu lievästi tai keskivaikeasti erittävien haavojen hoitoon 
granulaatio- ja epitelisoitumisvaiheissa.

Ammattilaisen on asetettava HydroTac (comfort) -sidos. Haavanhoidon 
ammattilaiset saattavat antaa sidoksen vaihdon potilaiden ja/tai heidän 
läheistensä tehtäväksi asianmukaisen koulutuksen jälkeen.

Sidoksen asettaminen
Valitse sidoksen koko niin, että sidos ulottuu haavan reunojen yli noin  
1–2 cm. HydroTac / HydroTac concave -sidoksen voi tarvittaessa leikata 
sopivan kokoiseksi steriileillä saksilla.

HydroTac / Hydrotac concave: Poista läpinäkyvä suojakalvo numerointia  
(1 & 2) noudattamalla ja aseta sidos niin, että geelipuoli on haavaa vasten. 
HydroTac-sidoksen itsekiinnittyvän ominaisuuden ansiosta se on helppo 
asettaa. HydroTac / HydroTac concave -sidoksen päälle on kuitenkin 
asetettava toissijainen sidos.

HydroTac comfort: Poista läpinäkyvä suojakalvo numerointia (1 & 2) 
noudattamalla, aseta sidos niin, että geelipuoli on haavaa vasten ja paina 
liimapinnat tiiviisti kiinni. (Huolehdi, ettei painetta kohdisteta haavaan). Poista 
suojaava pintakerros numerointia (3 & 4) noudattamalla.

HydroTac sacral: Poista läpinäkyvä takakalvo numero 1, aseta sidos niin, että 
geelipuoli on haavaa vasten ja paina liimapinnat tiiviisti kiinni. Irrota sitten 
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takakalvot numero 2 niiden sivuilta ja paina liimapinnat kiinni. Poista suojaava 
pintakerros numerointia (3 & 4) noudattamalla.

Varmista, että haavatyyny peittää koko haavapohjan. Syviä, haljenneita haavoja 
ei voi hoitaa HydroTac-sidoksella.

HydroTac-sidosta voi pitää haavan päällä enintään seitsemän päivää. Se on 
vaihdettava, kun siihen on kliininen indikaatio tai kun erite näkyy sidoksen 
reunoilla.
Sidos poistetaan irrottamalla HydroTac-sidos hitaasti reunasta alkaen, jotta 
iho ei repeä.

Mahdolliset haittavaikutukset
Kuten kaikkien lääkinnällisten laitteiden kanssa, myös tämän tuotteen 
yhteydessä voi aiheutua haittavaikutuksia, joita kaikki eivät välttämättä saa.

HydroTac-sidoksen yleiset haittavaikutukset:
 Harvoissa tapauksissa HydroTac-sidos saattaa aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita.
 Harvoissa tapauksissa HydroTac-sidos saattaa aiheuttaa paikallisia  

 ihoreaktioita (ärsytystä, punoitusta, turpoamista, jne.).
 Harvoissa tapauksissa HydroTac-sidos saattaa kiinnittyä liian voimakkaasti.
 Erittäin harvoissa tapauksissa HydroTac-sidos saattaa aiheuttaa  

 ihon rikkoutumista.
 Erittäin harvoissa tapauksissa osa HydroTac-sidosta saattaa jäädä haavaan.

Vasta-aiheet
Älä käytä HydroTac:ta potilaille, joilla on intoleranssi jollekin sen ainesosalle.

Varotoimet
Ennen hitaasti paranevien haavojen hoitoa lääkärin on arvioitava haavan 
tila ja hitaasti paranemisen syy. HydroTac-hoito ei korvaa haavan 
paranemishäiriöiden syihin kohdistuvaa hoitoa.

HydroTac-sidosta saa käyttää vain lääkärin valvonnassa kliinisesti 
infektoituneiden haavojen tapauksessa ja alueilla, joissa on paljastuneita luita 
ja jänteitä.

HydroTac-sidosta voidaan käyttää 2. ja 3. asteen palovammoissa lääkärin 
valvonnassa kuolleen kudoksen poiston tai hoidon jälkeen.

Älä käytä HydroTac-sidosta samanaikaisesti hapettimien, kuten 
hypokloriittiliuosten tai vetyperoksidin kanssa. Ne saattavat vaurioittaa 
haavasidosta.

HydroTac-siteen käyttöä alle 5-vuotialle lapsille, raskaana oleville tai imettäville 
naisille ei ole tutkittu. Hoitavan lääkärin tai haavaa hoitavan asiantuntijan on 
valvottava käyttöä huolellisesti.

Yleisiä ohjeita
 Säilytä 5–40 °C:n lämpötilassa.
 Ei lasten ulottuville.

* Mikä tahansa viittaus tekstissä HydroTac-sidokseen viittaa kaikkiin esityksiin, 
ellei muuta esitetä.

Tekstin muuttamispäivämäärä: 03-2018

 Kertakäyttoinen Ei saa steriloida uudelleen

 Käyttö kielletty jos pakkaus
 on vaurioitunut Säilytä kuivassa

Bruksanvisning

Produktbeskrivelse
HydroTac er en vanntett og bakterieresistent skumbandasje som er 
gjennomtrengelig for luft. Den har et ytre lag av polyuretan. Bandasjeoverflaten 
som er i kontakt med såret, er impregnert med hydrogel. Gelen består 
av en vannholdig polyurea / hybrid polyuretan-polymer, som inneholder 
propylenglykol.
I tillegg har HydroTac Comfort / HydroTac sacral en selvklebende kant, som 
inneholder propylenglykol.

Egenskaper og virkemåte
HydroTac kan absorbere sårvæske og frigjører fuktighet, selv når den er 
påført tørre sår. Dette sørger for et fuktig sårmiljø som virker stimulerende på 
sårtilhelingen. Gelen på siden av sårkontaktlaget forhindrer at bandasjen fester 
seg til såret. Det kan fjernes nesten smertefritt.
Siden HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral har en selvklebende strimmel, 
behøves ingen andre materialer for å feste bandasjen.

Tiltenkt bruk / indikasjoner
HydroTac er egnet for behandling av lette til middels væskende sår, under 
granulerings- og epiteliseringsfasene.

HydroTac (komfort) er ment å brukes av profesjonelle brukere. Fagfolk innen 
sårpleie kan overlate bandasjebytte til pasientene og/eller deres slektninger 
etter nødvendig opplæring.

Brukerveiledning
Velg bandasjestørrelse slik at sårputen overlapper sårets marginer med  
ca. 1-2 cm. HydroTac / HydroTac concave kan kuttes til rett størrelse med 
steril saks, hvis nødvendig.

HydroTac / HydroTac concave: Fjern den gjennomsiktige beskyttelsesfolien  
i nummerert rekkefølge (1 og 2). Legg på bandasjen med den gelimpregnerte 
siden på såret. De selvklebende egenskapene gjør HydroTac enkelt å sette på. 
HydroTac/HydroTac concave krever imidlertid en sekundær bandasje for  
å sikre at den sitter godt.

HydroTac comfort: Fjern den gjennomsiktige beskyttelsesfolien i nummerert 
rekkefølge (1 og 2). Legg bandasjen med den gelimpregnerte siden på såret, 
og trykk klebekantene godt ned. (Pass på at det ikke trykkes på selve såret). 
Fjern det beskyttende topplaget i nummerert rekkefølge (3 og 4).

HydroTac sacral: Fjern den gjennomsiktige bakfolien, nummer 1. Legg på 
bandasjen med den gelimpregnerte siden på såret og trykk klebekantene 
godt ned. Fjern deretter gjenværende bakfolie, nummer 2, fra sidene og trykk 
klebekantene ned. Fjern det beskyttende topplaget i nummerert rekkefølge  
(3 og 4).

NO

Sørg for at hele den utsatte sårsengen er tildekket av sårputen. Sår med dype 
fissurer skal ikke behandles med HydroTac.

HydroTac kan sitte på såret i opptil syv dager. Bandasjen bør byttes hvis det er 
klinisk indisert eller når sårvæsken blir synlig på kanten av bandasjen.
For å bytte bandasjen, løsne bandasjen i én av kantene og ta den deretter 
forsiktig av for å unngå lugge i huden.

Mulige bivirkninger
Som med alle medisinske enheter, kan dette produktet ha bivirkninger. Disse 
behøver ikke forekomme for alle.

Generelle bivirkninger av HydroTac
 Kan i sjeldne tilfeller forårsake reaksjoner.
 Kan i sjeldne tilfeller forårsake lokale hudreaksjoner  

 (irritasjon, rødhet, oppsvulmethet etc.)
 Kan i sjeldne tilfeller klebe seg for godt fast.
 I veldig sjeldne tilfeller kan HydroTac forårsake lugging eller flerring  

 av huden.
 I veldig sjeldne tilfeller kan HydroTac feste seg i såret.

Kontraindikasjoner
HydroTac må ikke brukes hvis det foreligger overømfintlighet mot noen av 
innholdsstoffene.

Forholdsregler
Før behandling av sår med nedsatt helingsevne, må det foretas en medisinsk 
vurdering av sårtilstanden og årsaken til forstyrrelsen i helingen. Behandling 
med HydroTac kan ikke erstatte behandlingen av underliggende årsaker til 
nedsatt heling.

Ved klinisk infiserte sår og i områder med synlige bein og sener, bør HydroTac 
kun brukes under medisinsk tilsyn.

Ved brannsår av gradene 2 og 3 bør HydroTac brukes under medisinsk tilsyn 
etter debridering av nekrotisk vev eller kirurgisk behandling.

Ikke bruk HydroTac samtidig med oksidanter som hypoklorittløsninger eller 
hydrogenperoksid. Dette kan skade sårbandasjen.

Bruk av HydroTac på barn under 5 år, gravide og ammende kvinner er ikke 
etablert. Det bør utvises forsiktighet av lege eller spesialister innen sårpleie.

Generelle anvisninger
 Oppbevares i temperatur mellom 5 og 40 ºC.
 Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.

*Enhver referanse til HydroTac som finnes i teksten, refererer til alle 
presentasjoner; med mindre annet er spesifisert.

Oppdateringsdato: 03-2018

 Til engangsbruk Må ikke steriliseres på nytt

 Må ikke brukes hvis  
 emballasjen er skadet Holde tørt

NO – PAUL HARTMANN AS · 0278 Oslo
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تعليمات الاستخدام
وصف المنتج

*HydroTac هي ضمادة إسفنجية القوام مكسوة بغلاف من البولي يوريثان منفذة للهواء ومضادة 
للماء والجراثيم. يتميز جانب الضمادة المواجه للجرح بأنه مشرب بجل مائي. يتكون الجل من 

البولي يوريا المحتوي على الماء / بوليمر البولي يوريثان المختلط الذي يحتوي على مادة 
بروبيلين جليكول.

إضافة إلى ذلك، يوجد لضمادة HydroTac comfort / HydroTac sacral حافة لاصقة مغطاة 
بمادة البولي أكريلات اللاصقة.

الخواص والمفعول
يمكن أن تمتص ضمادة HydroTac إفرازات الجرح وأن ترطبه حتى عند استعمالها على 

الجروح الجافة. ويوفر ذلك بيئة رطبة للجرح لها تأثير محفز على التئامه. أما الجل الموجود 
على جانب الطبقة الملامسة للجرح فيمنع الضمادة من الالتصاق بالجرح. وبذلك، يمكن نزع 

الضمادة دون ألم تقريبًا.
وتتميز ضمادة HydroTac comfort / HydroTac sacral بحافتها اللاصقة، ما يعني عدم الحاجة 

إلى أي مواد أخرى لتثبيت الضمادة.
الاستخدامات المقصودة / دواعي الاستخدام

ضمادة HydroTac مناسبة لعلاج الجروح ذات الإفرازات البسيطة إلى المتوسطة في مرحلة 
التحبب ومرحلة الاندمال بتشكل النسيج الظهاري.

صنعت HydroTac (comfort) لتوضع من قبل المستخدمين المهنيين. ويمكن للمهنيين 
المتخصصين بالعناية بالجروح أن يعهدوا بأمر تغيير الضمادة إلى المرضى و/أو أقربائهم بعد 

تدريبهم تدريبًا مناسبًا.
طريقة الاستخدام

اختر المقاس المناسب بحيث تتجاوز ضمادة الجرح أطرافه بمقدار 1 - 2 سم. يمكن قص 
ضمادة HydroTac/HydroTac concave إذا لزم الأمر باستخدام مقص معقم.

الضمادة الشفافة HydroTac/HydroTac concave: انزع الطبقة الواقية الشفافة باتباع الترقيم )1 
و2(، وضع الضمادة ذات الجانب المشبع بالجل على الجرح. تتميز HydroTac بأنها ذاتية 
 HydroTac/HydroTac concave الالتصاق مما يجعلها سهلة الوضع. ومع ذلك، تحتاج

ضمادة أخرى لتثبيتها في مكانها.
HydroTac comfort: انزع الطبقة الواقية الشفافة باتباع الترقيم )1 و2(، وضع الضمادة بالجانب 

المشبع بالجل على الجرح واضغط بقوة على الحواف اللاصقة. )احرص على عدم الضغط 
على الجرح( انزع الطبقة الواقية العليا باتباع الترقيم )3 و4(.

HydroTac sacral: انزع طبقة الدعم الشفافة رقم 1، وضع الضمادة بالجانب المشبع بالجل 
على الجرح واضغط بقوة على الحواف اللاصقة، ثم انزع طبقات الدعم المتبقية رقم 2 من 

الجوانب واضغط على الحواف اللاصقة. انزع الطبقة الواقية العليا باتباع الترقيم )3 و4(.
تأكد من تغطية الجرح المكشوف بأكمله باستخدام الضمادة. ينبغي عدم علاج الجروح عميقة 

.HydroTac التشققات باستخدام
يمكن أن تبقى HydroTac على الجرح حتى سبعة أيام. ينبغي تغيير الضمادة إذا لزم الأمر 

إكلينيكيًا  أو إذا أصبحت الإفرازات ظاهرة للعيان حول جوانب الضمادة.
لتغيير الضمادة، انزع ضمادة HydroTac برفق من إحدى حوافها وأزلها بحذر تجنبًا لانتزاع 

الجلد.
الآثار السلبية المحتملة

يمكن أن يكون لهذا المنتج، مثله مثل أي جهاز طبي آخر، آثار جانبية، وإن كانت لا تحدث 
للجميع.

:HydroTac الآثار الجانبية العامة لضمادة
يمكن أن تسبب ضمادة HydroTac حدوث ردود فعل تحسسية في حالات نادرة.  

يمكن أن تسبب HydroTac ردود فعل على البشرة المحيطة )تهيج، احمرار، تورم، إلخ( في   
حالات نادرة.

يمكن أن تلتصق HydroTac بقوة شديدة في حالات نادرة.  
يمكن أن تتسبب HydroTac بانتزاع الجلد في حالات نادرة جدًا.  

يمكن أن تبقى أجزاء من HydroTac على الجرح في حالات نادرة جدًا.  
موانع الاستعمال

لا تستخدم ضمادة HydroTac على المرضى الذين تظهر عليهم ردود فعل بسبب أي من 
مكوناتها.

الاحتياطات
قبل علاج الجروح العاجزة عن الشفاء، لا بد من إجراء تقييم طبي لحالة الجرح ومعرفة سبب 

اضطراب الشفاء. لا يمكن أن تحل المعالجة باستخدام HydroTac محل علاج سبب عجز 
الشفاء.

في حالة الجروح الملوثة إكلينيكيًا والمناطق التي تظهر من خلالها عظام أو أوتار، لا يجوز 
استخدام HydroTac إلا تحت الإشراف الطبي فقط.

في حالة الحروق العميقة من الدرجة الثانية والثالثة، يجوز استخدام HydroTac تحت إشراف 
طبي عقب استئصال النسيج المتآكل أو عقب العلاج الجراحي.

لا تستعمل ضمادات HydroTac بالاقتران مع المؤكسدات مثل محاليل الهيبوكلورايت أو 
بيروكسيد الهيدروجين حيث يمكن أن يؤدي ذلك إلى تلف ضمادة الجروح.

لم يتم التحقق من استخدام HydroTac لدى الأطفال دون 5 سنوات والحوامل والمرضعات. 
يجب أن يتوخى طبيبك المعالج أو المختص بمداواة الجروح الحذر في هذه الأثناء.

تعليمات عامة
يخزن في درجة حرارة بين 5° و40° مئوية.

يحفظ بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال.
* حيثما يظهر اسم "HydroTac" في النص، فإنه ينطبق على كافة التقديمات الأخرى، ما لم 

ينص على خلاف ذلك.
تاريخ مراجعة النص: 03-2018

للاستعمال مرة واحدة فقط لا يعاد تعقيم المنتج 

لا يستخدم إذا كانت العبوة تالفة يُحفظ المنتج جافًا 

使用說明
產品說明
HydroTac* 是一種泡沫塑料敷料，該敷料有一層透氣、不容細菌及
液體滲透的聚氨酯蓋膜。敷料面塗覆有一層水凝膠。該凝膠由含水
的聚脲/聚氨酯混合物 (內含丙二醇) 組成。
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral 附加有一自黏圍邊，該圍邊
上塗有一層聚丙烯酸酯黏膠。
特性及作用
HydroTac 能有效吸收傷口滲出物， 並同時為乾燥的傷口保持潤
濕的環境，可促進傷口的癒合。傷口面的水凝膠可阻止敷料與傷口
發生黏貼， 而且在更換敷料時不會產生痛楚。
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral 有自黏圍邊，因此無須附加
使用敷料固定材料。
用途 / 適應症
HydroTac 適用於處理輕度至中度滲出並處於肉芽及上皮新生期
的傷口。
HydroTac (comfort) 只允許經由專業使用者敷用。傷口護理專業
人員可以在適當的訓練後將敷料更換委託給患者和/或其親屬。
使用方法
選擇敷料尺寸，使傷口墊與傷口邊緣重疊約 1 至 2 厘米。在需要
時，可用一把已消毒剪刀適當裁剪 HydroTac/HydroTac concave 
敷料。
HydroTac/HydroTac concave：依據編號 (1 和 2) 撕去透明保護
膜，並以水凝膠面朝向傷口，將敷料蓋在傷口上。敷料的輕度自黏
特性使操作輕鬆方便。但儘管如此，每次使用 HydroTac/HydroTac 
concave 敷料時，都要採用合適的產品對其予以附加固定。
HydroTac comfort：依據編號 (1 和 2) 撕去透明保護膜，並以水
凝膠面朝向傷口，將敷料蓋在傷口上，並按壓敷料的黏膠圍邊，使
其貼好。(注意不可施壓力到傷口上) 然後，依據編號 (3 和 4) 撕去
蓋膜。
HydroTac sacral：依據編號 1 撕去透明背襯膜，並以水凝膠面朝
向傷口，將敷料蓋在傷口上，並按壓敷料的黏膠圍邊，使其貼好。然
後，依據編號 (2)，撕去兩側保護膜，並按壓敷料的黏膠圍邊，使其
貼好。再依據編號 (3 和 4) 撕去蓋膜。
每次使用時，請確保吸收墊與傷口底面有直接接觸。請勿使用 
HydroTac 治療較深的傷口。
HydroTac 可以敷在傷口上長達七天。如出現臨床症狀或吸收墊的
邊緣可看到分泌物時，則必須更換敷料。
更換敷料時，將 HydroTac 的一角輕輕揭起並小心撕去，以防止
皮膚剝離。
可能不良反應
和其他醫療設備一樣，本產品可能會有副作用，但並非每個人都
會發生。
HydroTac 的一般副作用：
 在少數情況下，HydroTac 可能引起過敏反應。
 在少數情況下，HydroTac 可能引起局部皮膚反應 (刺激、發紅、

腫脹等)。
 在少數情況下，HydroTac 可能黏附過強。
 在極少數情況下，HydroTac 可能產生皮膚剝離。
 在即少數情況下，部份 HydroTac 可能會殘留在傷口中。

使用禁忌
如患者會對 HydroTac 的某一種成份產生不耐症，則勿使用 
HydroTac 。
預防措施
在處理癒合不良的傷口前，必須請醫生對傷口情況和傷口癒合不
良的原因進行醫學評估。採用 HydroTac 敷料，不能取代傷口癒合
不良的治療。
在有臨床感染的傷口以及在暴露骨骼與肌腱的範圍內，必須在醫
生的監督下使用 HydroTac 敷料。
在 2 和 3 度燒傷的傷口，可以在壞死物切除術後或治療後，在醫生
的監督下使用 HydroTac 敷料。
HydroTac 敷料不可與氧化劑同時使用，例如次氯酸鹽溶液或過氧
化氫。否則，可能會導致傷口墊的破壞。
對於 5 歲以下兒童、懷孕或哺乳期婦女，尚未確立 HydroTac 之使
用方法。主治醫師或傷口護理專家應小心進行處理。
一般指示
 保存於 5°C 和 40°C 之間。
 防止兒童觸及。

* 除非有特別或對例外情況說明，則在下文中所提到的 HydroTac 
指的是所有的規格。
最近資料更新日期: 2018-03

僅限單次使用 不可重複消毒

包裝破損時請勿使用本產品 保持乾燥

www.hartmann.info
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使用說明
產品說明
HydroTac* 是一種泡沫塑料敷料，該敷料有一層透氣、不容細菌及
液體滲透的聚氨酯蓋膜。敷料面塗覆有一層水凝膠。該凝膠由含水
的聚脲/聚氨酯混合物 (內含丙二醇) 組成。
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral 附加有一自黏圍邊，該圍邊
上塗有一層聚丙烯酸酯黏膠。
特性及作用
HydroTac 能有效吸收傷口滲出物， 並同時為乾燥的傷口保持潤
濕的環境，可促進傷口的癒合。傷口面的水凝膠可阻止敷料與傷口
發生黏貼， 而且在更換敷料時不會產生痛楚。
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral 有自黏圍邊，因此無須附加
使用敷料固定材料。
用途 / 適應症
HydroTac 適用於處理輕度至中度滲出並處於肉芽及上皮新生期
的傷口。
HydroTac (comfort) 只允許經由專業使用者敷用。傷口護理專業
人員可以在適當的訓練後將敷料更換委託給患者和/或其親屬。
使用方法
選擇敷料尺寸，使傷口墊與傷口邊緣重疊約 1 至 2 厘米。在需要
時，可用一把已消毒剪刀適當裁剪 HydroTac/HydroTac concave 
敷料。
HydroTac/HydroTac concave：依據編號 (1 和 2) 撕去透明保護
膜，並以水凝膠面朝向傷口，將敷料蓋在傷口上。敷料的輕度自黏
特性使操作輕鬆方便。但儘管如此，每次使用 HydroTac/HydroTac 
concave 敷料時，都要採用合適的產品對其予以附加固定。
HydroTac comfort：依據編號 (1 和 2) 撕去透明保護膜，並以水
凝膠面朝向傷口，將敷料蓋在傷口上，並按壓敷料的黏膠圍邊，使
其貼好。(注意不可施壓力到傷口上) 然後，依據編號 (3 和 4) 撕去
蓋膜。
HydroTac sacral：依據編號 1 撕去透明背襯膜，並以水凝膠面朝
向傷口，將敷料蓋在傷口上，並按壓敷料的黏膠圍邊，使其貼好。然
後，依據編號 (2)，撕去兩側保護膜，並按壓敷料的黏膠圍邊，使其
貼好。再依據編號 (3 和 4) 撕去蓋膜。
每次使用時，請確保吸收墊與傷口底面有直接接觸。請勿使用 
HydroTac 治療較深的傷口。
HydroTac 可以敷在傷口上長達七天。如出現臨床症狀或吸收墊的
邊緣可看到分泌物時，則必須更換敷料。
更換敷料時，將 HydroTac 的一角輕輕揭起並小心撕去，以防止
皮膚剝離。
可能不良反應
和其他醫療設備一樣，本產品可能會有副作用，但並非每個人都
會發生。
HydroTac 的一般副作用：
 在少數情況下，HydroTac 可能引起過敏反應。
 在少數情況下，HydroTac 可能引起局部皮膚反應 (刺激、發紅、

腫脹等)。
 在少數情況下，HydroTac 可能黏附過強。
 在極少數情況下，HydroTac 可能產生皮膚剝離。
 在即少數情況下，部份 HydroTac 可能會殘留在傷口中。

使用禁忌
如患者會對 HydroTac 的某一種成份產生不耐症，則勿使用 
HydroTac 。
預防措施
在處理癒合不良的傷口前，必須請醫生對傷口情況和傷口癒合不
良的原因進行醫學評估。採用 HydroTac 敷料，不能取代傷口癒合
不良的治療。
在有臨床感染的傷口以及在暴露骨骼與肌腱的範圍內，必須在醫
生的監督下使用 HydroTac 敷料。
在 2 和 3 度燒傷的傷口，可以在壞死物切除術後或治療後，在醫生
的監督下使用 HydroTac 敷料。
HydroTac 敷料不可與氧化劑同時使用，例如次氯酸鹽溶液或過氧
化氫。否則，可能會導致傷口墊的破壞。
對於 5 歲以下兒童、懷孕或哺乳期婦女，尚未確立 HydroTac 之使
用方法。主治醫師或傷口護理專家應小心進行處理。
一般指示
 保存於 5°C 和 40°C 之間。
 防止兒童觸及。

* 除非有特別或對例外情況說明，則在下文中所提到的 HydroTac 
指的是所有的規格。
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使用說明
產品說明
HydroTac* 是一種泡沫塑料敷料，該敷料有一層透氣、不容細菌及
液體滲透的聚氨酯蓋膜。敷料面塗覆有一層水凝膠。該凝膠由含水
的聚脲/聚氨酯混合物 (內含丙二醇) 組成。
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral 附加有一自黏圍邊，該圍邊
上塗有一層聚丙烯酸酯黏膠。
特性及作用
HydroTac 能有效吸收傷口滲出物， 並同時為乾燥的傷口保持潤
濕的環境，可促進傷口的癒合。傷口面的水凝膠可阻止敷料與傷口
發生黏貼， 而且在更換敷料時不會產生痛楚。
HydroTac comfort/HydroTac sacral 有自黏圍邊，因此無須附加
使用敷料固定材料。
用途 / 適應症
HydroTac 適用於處理輕度至中度滲出並處於肉芽及上皮新生期
的傷口。
HydroTac (comfort) 只允許經由專業使用者敷用。傷口護理專業
人員可以在適當的訓練後將敷料更換委託給患者和/或其親屬。
使用方法
選擇敷料尺寸，使傷口墊與傷口邊緣重疊約 1 至 2 厘米。在需要
時，可用一把已消毒剪刀適當裁剪 HydroTac/HydroTac concave 
敷料。
HydroTac/HydroTac concave：依據編號 (1 和 2) 撕去透明保護
膜，並以水凝膠面朝向傷口，將敷料蓋在傷口上。敷料的輕度自黏
特性使操作輕鬆方便。但儘管如此，每次使用 HydroTac/HydroTac 
concave 敷料時，都要採用合適的產品對其予以附加固定。
HydroTac comfort：依據編號 (1 和 2) 撕去透明保護膜，並以水
凝膠面朝向傷口，將敷料蓋在傷口上，並按壓敷料的黏膠圍邊，使
其貼好。(注意不可施壓力到傷口上) 然後，依據編號 (3 和 4) 撕去
蓋膜。
HydroTac sacral：依據編號 1 撕去透明背襯膜，並以水凝膠面朝
向傷口，將敷料蓋在傷口上，並按壓敷料的黏膠圍邊，使其貼好。然
後，依據編號 (2)，撕去兩側保護膜，並按壓敷料的黏膠圍邊，使其
貼好。再依據編號 (3 和 4) 撕去蓋膜。
每次使用時，請確保吸收墊與傷口底面有直接接觸。請勿使用 
HydroTac 治療較深的傷口。
HydroTac 可以敷在傷口上長達七天。如出現臨床症狀或吸收墊的
邊緣可看到分泌物時，則必須更換敷料。
更換敷料時，將 HydroTac 的一角輕輕揭起並小心撕去，以防止
皮膚剝離。
可能不良反應
和其他醫療設備一樣，本產品可能會有副作用，但並非每個人都
會發生。
HydroTac 的一般副作用：
 在少數情況下，HydroTac 可能引起過敏反應。
 在少數情況下，HydroTac 可能引起局部皮膚反應 (刺激、發紅、

腫脹等)。
 在少數情況下，HydroTac 可能黏附過強。
 在極少數情況下，HydroTac 可能產生皮膚剝離。
 在即少數情況下，部份 HydroTac 可能會殘留在傷口中。

使用禁忌
如患者會對 HydroTac 的某一種成份產生不耐症，則勿使用 
HydroTac 。
預防措施
在處理癒合不良的傷口前，必須請醫生對傷口情況和傷口癒合不
良的原因進行醫學評估。採用 HydroTac 敷料，不能取代傷口癒合
不良的治療。
在有臨床感染的傷口以及在暴露骨骼與肌腱的範圍內，必須在醫
生的監督下使用 HydroTac 敷料。
在 2 和 3 度燒傷的傷口，可以在壞死物切除術後或治療後，在醫生
的監督下使用 HydroTac 敷料。
HydroTac 敷料不可與氧化劑同時使用，例如次氯酸鹽溶液或過氧
化氫。否則，可能會導致傷口墊的破壞。
對於 5 歲以下兒童、懷孕或哺乳期婦女，尚未確立 HydroTac 之使
用方法。主治醫師或傷口護理專家應小心進行處理。
一般指示
 保存於 5°C 和 40°C 之間。
 防止兒童觸及。

* 除非有特別或對例外情況說明，則在下文中所提到的 HydroTac 
指的是所有的規格。
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تعليمات الاستخدام
وصف المنتج

*HydroTac هي ضمادة إسفنجية القوام مكسوة بغلاف من البولي يوريثان منفذة للهواء ومضادة 
للماء والجراثيم. يتميز جانب الضمادة المواجه للجرح بأنه مشرب بجل مائي. يتكون الجل من 

البولي يوريا المحتوي على الماء / بوليمر البولي يوريثان المختلط الذي يحتوي على مادة 
بروبيلين جليكول.

إضافة إلى ذلك، يوجد لضمادة HydroTac comfort / HydroTac sacral حافة لاصقة مغطاة 
بمادة البولي أكريلات اللاصقة.

الخواص والمفعول
يمكن أن تمتص ضمادة HydroTac إفرازات الجرح وأن ترطبه حتى عند استعمالها على 

الجروح الجافة. ويوفر ذلك بيئة رطبة للجرح لها تأثير محفز على التئامه. أما الجل الموجود 
على جانب الطبقة الملامسة للجرح فيمنع الضمادة من الالتصاق بالجرح. وبذلك، يمكن نزع 

الضمادة دون ألم تقريبًا.
وتتميز ضمادة HydroTac comfort / HydroTac sacral بحافتها اللاصقة، ما يعني عدم الحاجة 

إلى أي مواد أخرى لتثبيت الضمادة.
الاستخدامات المقصودة / دواعي الاستخدام

ضمادة HydroTac مناسبة لعلاج الجروح ذات الإفرازات البسيطة إلى المتوسطة في مرحلة 
التحبب ومرحلة الاندمال بتشكل النسيج الظهاري.

صنعت HydroTac (comfort) لتوضع من قبل المستخدمين المهنيين. ويمكن للمهنيين 
المتخصصين بالعناية بالجروح أن يعهدوا بأمر تغيير الضمادة إلى المرضى و/أو أقربائهم بعد 

تدريبهم تدريبًا مناسبًا.
طريقة الاستخدام

اختر المقاس المناسب بحيث تتجاوز ضمادة الجرح أطرافه بمقدار 1 - 2 سم. يمكن قص 
ضمادة HydroTac/HydroTac concave إذا لزم الأمر باستخدام مقص معقم.

الضمادة الشفافة HydroTac/HydroTac concave: انزع الطبقة الواقية الشفافة باتباع الترقيم )1 
و2(، وضع الضمادة ذات الجانب المشبع بالجل على الجرح. تتميز HydroTac بأنها ذاتية 
 HydroTac/HydroTac concave الالتصاق مما يجعلها سهلة الوضع. ومع ذلك، تحتاج

ضمادة أخرى لتثبيتها في مكانها.
HydroTac comfort: انزع الطبقة الواقية الشفافة باتباع الترقيم )1 و2(، وضع الضمادة بالجانب 

المشبع بالجل على الجرح واضغط بقوة على الحواف اللاصقة. )احرص على عدم الضغط 
على الجرح( انزع الطبقة الواقية العليا باتباع الترقيم )3 و4(.

HydroTac sacral: انزع طبقة الدعم الشفافة رقم 1، وضع الضمادة بالجانب المشبع بالجل 
على الجرح واضغط بقوة على الحواف اللاصقة، ثم انزع طبقات الدعم المتبقية رقم 2 من 

الجوانب واضغط على الحواف اللاصقة. انزع الطبقة الواقية العليا باتباع الترقيم )3 و4(.
تأكد من تغطية الجرح المكشوف بأكمله باستخدام الضمادة. ينبغي عدم علاج الجروح عميقة 

.HydroTac التشققات باستخدام
يمكن أن تبقى HydroTac على الجرح حتى سبعة أيام. ينبغي تغيير الضمادة إذا لزم الأمر 

إكلينيكيًا  أو إذا أصبحت الإفرازات ظاهرة للعيان حول جوانب الضمادة.
لتغيير الضمادة، انزع ضمادة HydroTac برفق من إحدى حوافها وأزلها بحذر تجنبًا لانتزاع 

الجلد.
الآثار السلبية المحتملة

يمكن أن يكون لهذا المنتج، مثله مثل أي جهاز طبي آخر، آثار جانبية، وإن كانت لا تحدث 
للجميع.

:HydroTac الآثار الجانبية العامة لضمادة
يمكن أن تسبب ضمادة HydroTac حدوث ردود فعل تحسسية في حالات نادرة.  

يمكن أن تسبب HydroTac ردود فعل على البشرة المحيطة )تهيج، احمرار، تورم، إلخ( في   
حالات نادرة.

يمكن أن تلتصق HydroTac بقوة شديدة في حالات نادرة.  
يمكن أن تتسبب HydroTac بانتزاع الجلد في حالات نادرة جدًا.  

يمكن أن تبقى أجزاء من HydroTac على الجرح في حالات نادرة جدًا.  
موانع الاستعمال

لا تستخدم ضمادة HydroTac على المرضى الذين تظهر عليهم ردود فعل بسبب أي من 
مكوناتها.

الاحتياطات
قبل علاج الجروح العاجزة عن الشفاء، لا بد من إجراء تقييم طبي لحالة الجرح ومعرفة سبب 

اضطراب الشفاء. لا يمكن أن تحل المعالجة باستخدام HydroTac محل علاج سبب عجز 
الشفاء.

في حالة الجروح الملوثة إكلينيكيًا والمناطق التي تظهر من خلالها عظام أو أوتار، لا يجوز 
استخدام HydroTac إلا تحت الإشراف الطبي فقط.

في حالة الحروق العميقة من الدرجة الثانية والثالثة، يجوز استخدام HydroTac تحت إشراف 
طبي عقب استئصال النسيج المتآكل أو عقب العلاج الجراحي.

لا تستعمل ضمادات HydroTac بالاقتران مع المؤكسدات مثل محاليل الهيبوكلورايت أو 
بيروكسيد الهيدروجين حيث يمكن أن يؤدي ذلك إلى تلف ضمادة الجروح.

لم يتم التحقق من استخدام HydroTac لدى الأطفال دون 5 سنوات والحوامل والمرضعات. 
يجب أن يتوخى طبيبك المعالج أو المختص بمداواة الجروح الحذر في هذه الأثناء.

تعليمات عامة
يخزن في درجة حرارة بين 5° و40° مئوية.

يحفظ بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال.
* حيثما يظهر اسم "HydroTac" في النص، فإنه ينطبق على كافة التقديمات الأخرى، ما لم 

ينص على خلاف ذلك.
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للاستعمال مرة واحدة فقط لا يعاد تعقيم المنتج 

لا يستخدم إذا كانت العبوة تالفة يُحفظ المنتج جافًا 

تعليمات الاستخدام
وصف المنتج

*HydroTac هي ضمادة إسفنجية القوام مكسوة بغلاف من البولي يوريثان منفذة للهواء ومضادة 
للماء والجراثيم. يتميز جانب الضمادة المواجه للجرح بأنه مشرب بجل مائي. يتكون الجل من 

البولي يوريا المحتوي على الماء / بوليمر البولي يوريثان المختلط الذي يحتوي على مادة 
بروبيلين جليكول.

إضافة إلى ذلك، يوجد لضمادة HydroTac comfort / HydroTac sacral حافة لاصقة مغطاة 
بمادة البولي أكريلات اللاصقة.

الخواص والمفعول
يمكن أن تمتص ضمادة HydroTac إفرازات الجرح وأن ترطبه حتى عند استعمالها على 

الجروح الجافة. ويوفر ذلك بيئة رطبة للجرح لها تأثير محفز على التئامه. أما الجل الموجود 
على جانب الطبقة الملامسة للجرح فيمنع الضمادة من الالتصاق بالجرح. وبذلك، يمكن نزع 

الضمادة دون ألم تقريبًا.
وتتميز ضمادة HydroTac comfort / HydroTac sacral بحافتها اللاصقة، ما يعني عدم الحاجة 

إلى أي مواد أخرى لتثبيت الضمادة.
الاستخدامات المقصودة / دواعي الاستخدام

ضمادة HydroTac مناسبة لعلاج الجروح ذات الإفرازات البسيطة إلى المتوسطة في مرحلة 
التحبب ومرحلة الاندمال بتشكل النسيج الظهاري.

صنعت HydroTac (comfort) لتوضع من قبل المستخدمين المهنيين. ويمكن للمهنيين 
المتخصصين بالعناية بالجروح أن يعهدوا بأمر تغيير الضمادة إلى المرضى و/أو أقربائهم بعد 

تدريبهم تدريبًا مناسبًا.
طريقة الاستخدام

اختر المقاس المناسب بحيث تتجاوز ضمادة الجرح أطرافه بمقدار 1 - 2 سم. يمكن قص 
ضمادة HydroTac/HydroTac concave إذا لزم الأمر باستخدام مقص معقم.

الضمادة الشفافة HydroTac/HydroTac concave: انزع الطبقة الواقية الشفافة باتباع الترقيم )1 
و2(، وضع الضمادة ذات الجانب المشبع بالجل على الجرح. تتميز HydroTac بأنها ذاتية 
 HydroTac/HydroTac concave الالتصاق مما يجعلها سهلة الوضع. ومع ذلك، تحتاج

ضمادة أخرى لتثبيتها في مكانها.
HydroTac comfort: انزع الطبقة الواقية الشفافة باتباع الترقيم )1 و2(، وضع الضمادة بالجانب 

المشبع بالجل على الجرح واضغط بقوة على الحواف اللاصقة. )احرص على عدم الضغط 
على الجرح( انزع الطبقة الواقية العليا باتباع الترقيم )3 و4(.

HydroTac sacral: انزع طبقة الدعم الشفافة رقم 1، وضع الضمادة بالجانب المشبع بالجل 
على الجرح واضغط بقوة على الحواف اللاصقة، ثم انزع طبقات الدعم المتبقية رقم 2 من 

الجوانب واضغط على الحواف اللاصقة. انزع الطبقة الواقية العليا باتباع الترقيم )3 و4(.
تأكد من تغطية الجرح المكشوف بأكمله باستخدام الضمادة. ينبغي عدم علاج الجروح عميقة 

.HydroTac التشققات باستخدام
يمكن أن تبقى HydroTac على الجرح حتى سبعة أيام. ينبغي تغيير الضمادة إذا لزم الأمر 

إكلينيكيًا  أو إذا أصبحت الإفرازات ظاهرة للعيان حول جوانب الضمادة.
لتغيير الضمادة، انزع ضمادة HydroTac برفق من إحدى حوافها وأزلها بحذر تجنبًا لانتزاع 

الجلد.
الآثار السلبية المحتملة

يمكن أن يكون لهذا المنتج، مثله مثل أي جهاز طبي آخر، آثار جانبية، وإن كانت لا تحدث 
للجميع.

:HydroTac الآثار الجانبية العامة لضمادة
يمكن أن تسبب ضمادة HydroTac حدوث ردود فعل تحسسية في حالات نادرة.  

يمكن أن تسبب HydroTac ردود فعل على البشرة المحيطة )تهيج، احمرار، تورم، إلخ( في   
حالات نادرة.

يمكن أن تلتصق HydroTac بقوة شديدة في حالات نادرة.  
يمكن أن تتسبب HydroTac بانتزاع الجلد في حالات نادرة جدًا.  

يمكن أن تبقى أجزاء من HydroTac على الجرح في حالات نادرة جدًا.  
موانع الاستعمال

لا تستخدم ضمادة HydroTac على المرضى الذين تظهر عليهم ردود فعل بسبب أي من 
مكوناتها.

الاحتياطات
قبل علاج الجروح العاجزة عن الشفاء، لا بد من إجراء تقييم طبي لحالة الجرح ومعرفة سبب 

اضطراب الشفاء. لا يمكن أن تحل المعالجة باستخدام HydroTac محل علاج سبب عجز 
الشفاء.

في حالة الجروح الملوثة إكلينيكيًا والمناطق التي تظهر من خلالها عظام أو أوتار، لا يجوز 
استخدام HydroTac إلا تحت الإشراف الطبي فقط.

في حالة الحروق العميقة من الدرجة الثانية والثالثة، يجوز استخدام HydroTac تحت إشراف 
طبي عقب استئصال النسيج المتآكل أو عقب العلاج الجراحي.

لا تستعمل ضمادات HydroTac بالاقتران مع المؤكسدات مثل محاليل الهيبوكلورايت أو 
بيروكسيد الهيدروجين حيث يمكن أن يؤدي ذلك إلى تلف ضمادة الجروح.

لم يتم التحقق من استخدام HydroTac لدى الأطفال دون 5 سنوات والحوامل والمرضعات. 
يجب أن يتوخى طبيبك المعالج أو المختص بمداواة الجروح الحذر في هذه الأثناء.

تعليمات عامة
يخزن في درجة حرارة بين 5° و40° مئوية.

يحفظ بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال.
* حيثما يظهر اسم "HydroTac" في النص، فإنه ينطبق على كافة التقديمات الأخرى، ما لم 

ينص على خلاف ذلك.
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للاستعمال مرة واحدة فقط لا يعاد تعقيم المنتج 

لا يستخدم إذا كانت العبوة تالفة يُحفظ المنتج جافًا 

Schaumverband mit Gelbeschichtung
Foam dressing impregnated with gel
Pansement hydrocellulaire avec  
interface gel
Schuimverband geïmpregneerd met gel
Medicazione in schiuma impregnata
con gel
Apósito de espuma impregnado con gel
Penso de espuma impregnado com gel
Αφρώδες επίθεμα με επίστρωση γέλης
Pěnové krytí na rány impregnováno gelem
Penové krytie na rany impregnované gélom
Opatrunek piankowy z warstwą hydrożelową
Géllel impregnált habszivacs kötszer
Повязка губчатая пропитанная гелем
Skumförband impregnerat med gel 
Skumforbinding imprægneret med gel
Geelillä kyllästetty vaahtosidos 
Sårbandasje impregnert med gel
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